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. Date of transcription 1 O / 1 8 / 2 O O4

On 10/12/2004, Special Agent  SAQI |sent
via facsimile, a letter of92re uest to| �I q] United States Army Medical Research!
InstlLuLe_QL_lntect1ous�DIseases  USAMRTIDIL a letter of request.
The letter, dated 10/12/2004, �e *" � access to USAMRIID
personnel files for B§QQE_lH1NSw _ 4 |

� b6
� 137*�

SAI Isubseguentlv hand delivered the original
10/12/2004 letter to| IUSAMRIID and
a copy of the letter to| I Fort Detrick, Judge
Advocate General&#39;s Office. �

The facsimile sent to[::::::::::]is attached.

I
I

I
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Investigation on 1O /12/2 O O4 at Frederick, MD

Fite# 2&#39;79A�WF�222936�USAMRIID _92Qq3&#39;L Date dictated 10/18/2004

�J l
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to our agency;it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. | I Z 33
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CON FIDENTIALITY NOTICE

This communication is intended for the sole use of the individual or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable Law. If the reader of this
communication is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this
communication may be strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify me immediately by
telephone call and return the communication to me at the above address via United States Postal Service. Thank you. l I



7* I IQ�
he�

� � � Ii GI!
_ U.S. Department of Justice

E»
<&#39;- _. .-1&#39; Federal Bureau of Investigation

In Reply, Please Refer to_ 601 4th Street, NW
Flle No. Washington, DC 20535

October 12, 2004

ALL I]5IF[IF]*IlLTI|]I&#39;T EEIIGTAIIIED
HEREII-I IE TEICLASSIFIED

� I§&#39;AT.E 12-15-ECICIB BY 60324 ZTC BAN.-�DK_."lH
USAMRIID
1425 Porter Street

Fort Detrick, Maryland 21702

Dear|:|
Pursuant to the ongoing criminal investigation into the

2001 mailings of letters laced with Bacillus anthracis, the
Federal Bureau of Investigation  FBI! requests the items,
documents, and/or access listed below. If a point of contact for
an item or document has been identified by one of our _
investigators, that point of contact is listed with the item or
document. Please contact Supervisory Special Agent  SSA

Ior Special Agend_k |
when the items are available for pic up from USAMRIID.
e contact SSA[:::::¥;~directly regarding any problems or

issues with the items or ocuments requested. The requested
items are as follows:

Access to Personnel records for the following
individuals: ~Bruce Ivins I

As arranged previously, investigators from the Federal
Bureau of Investigation and The United States Postal Inspection
Service will coordinate with| lto review these
files at USAMRIID. &#39;

Thank you for your time and consideration.
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Sincerely,

Cc. | l

Inspector in Charge

B

Supervlsory Speclal Agent

2
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Date of transcription
andOn November 2, 2004

resi ence at

[;:::::::1does not have]as a ce lular telephone:I Iand a pager:[;;:::] After being advise o the i ent&#39; &#39; he in erviewingents and the nature of the interview,tfiff:ff:jvoluntarily
provided the following information:

I IreceivedI Idegree in

Iattfndedand receive Eegree in
is currently an I

�slcurrently worEILg at
[::::::::]worked at the U.S. Army Medical Research I

Institute of Infectious Diseases  USAMRI
Iworked at USAMRIID IIobtained this position I

IVINS  H2316 notave any access to ho suites during Iemp oyment and
did not work with an thing other than
I IUSAMRIID as a ful �time emp oyeeafter graduating fromI I Prior to jfar ing
employment at USAMRIID]

&#39; torl
IroIe at USAMRIID was to

Idifferent strains
of anthrax, including the Ames strainI Ireferred to the
paper published on the study to ascertain the correct number of

�strains tested!. The goal oflthe study was to determine the

Investigation on 11 / 2 / 2 Q O4

IVINS and were the people[:::::::::]| Elwi�le a.t�U§EMRII|D. IVINS was the Principal _
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The process by which uced Bacillus 9§
anthracis  B.a.! was taught to y would first P1;t "v DI

The R.a_ spores used for the aerosol challenges
received| IThis additional step is utilized tor aerosol al
to eliminate any impurities which can prevent s ores from beingriully aerosolized. The purification prTff%%ff?i;i::::::]usedIJIVINS. does not know
if there are other people who a so know how to purify spores.

[:::]did not have a written protocol to purify the spores, but
every step lS described in the published research paper on this
study.

. All the B.a. used as inoculum were stored in

cryoboxes containinq mos a
idrnQL_personallv know the labeling systemruseo ii CHE EUDEb- [6 _

I IVINS |
I l There was
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92 Iknew which strain of B.a.| Iwas
92 using during the challenges.

<1 tk f |:|oes no now o , nor has ever used
Modified G media. has never used a lyophilizer and does not
know if USAMRIID ha one while[:::]was employed.

[:::::::::]nev w where the Ames strain that[::::::]worked with came from.if:�?Tnever shared any B.a. with eo le
outside of USAMRIID, or with people not associated withE::¬:::]
studies. [::::::::]has no knowled e of anyone who knows how to
weaponize biological agents.[::::�also does not know of any
bacterial contamination incidences at USAMRIID.

When began employment at USAMRIID
IVINSJ

b6
b7C
b7F

b6
b7f

e ieves no longer works at USAMRITD!. Laterkl
IVINQ

wor e in e

conducted experiments in
ever worked in a BSL 4

suite. -

I |hours at USAMRIID were typically from
J

[;::::;:1This was mostly due to the work that needed to be done
or c a lenges.| Iwould go into USAMRIID at around

does not recall the room numbers.

was shown a schematic map of Building [:::] but[:::]could not
L__________J_;Ihe_ae�osol challenges were conducted in Building
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specifically locate the exact roomsI I k in, The
aerosolization study, which beqan durinqI

|J.92;_uazm31iu492.u&#39;.J.ized.l IIIis not sure it the Ames strain was amongI
strains selected for use in the aerosolization study.

I Idoes not recall ever using the walk�in
refrigerator in roomI I The onlrefrigerator] Iused in that building was the one| II

[::::::::]does not remember specific instances of
"piggybacking" at USAMRIID.[:::]believes that[:;:]might haveheld a door open for someone ri ht behind[:;;]a. ew times but
could not remember specifics. sure t at "piggybacking"occurred while[::]was employeg at USAMRIID.

never used lar e plastic storage containers
while worked at USAMRIID. E::fjnever purchased pre�stamped
envelopes and never bought envelopes from the vending machines
at USAMRIID.

All of the work did were recorded in a

notebook. would recor t tes immediately afte#[:::]was
&#39; &#39; take n.o.1&#39;.es mLh.:LJ_e &#39;LIJ the

At firstI Ityped out allI Inotes but found that
oo time consuming, so ended up writing outnotes.[::::]estimates that l not have more thang£;i;¥

notebooks during at USAMRIID. The note oo s were
kept h1[::]office an , up o he &#39; ft, the notebooks
only contained[:::%notes and work. is not aware ifother people recor ed their work in no e ook after[g::;}eft.

[::::::::]<does not know of any experiments that were con uc ed
which were not official or not recorded in notebooks.

Only people with the proper vaccinations and training
have access to the hot suites. Anyone with such access could
easily steal a select agent. The vials storing the select
agents are small enough to sneak out of the hot suite and out of
USAMRIID without notice. The only way for securit to detectsuch thefts would be to conduct a strip search� [:2i::::::]does
not know of, nor has[:::]ever heard of anyone attempting to

b6
Io7C
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steal a select agent from USAMRIID. [:::]does not know of anyone

does not know of anyone who had access to B.a. who e ressehostile attitudes toward the government or the press§Eg;::]could
not think of anyone i who was lax in the han ing ofdangerous materials. E:ff§%?fiidoes not know of anyone who-could
have mailed or helped with the mailing of the anthrax letters.

When asked whether[:::]would how to accomplish theanthrax mailings 4i_| stated that |l�_�l_��|&#39;w o
dry B.a. and then send it through the mai .

of a few people w o attended Princeton Universi y, u
not know of anyone who continues to have ties to that city.
does not know of anyone with ties to Trenton, New Jersey.

[::::::::]did not conduct any travels on or shortly
after September 11, 2001. The day of September ll, 2001,

who has attempted to use B.a. improperly, or who have at
to gain access to select agents without a need to do so.

%been&#39;to Trenton, New Jersey. | qknows
oe?

a &#39; r ll after workin
s ift immediately fell aslee . didnot hear about the terrorist attacks unti1| icalled I
later in the dav.| |was concerned because]

Iaskedg Iasked if| |knew people in New
York City who were afEected_by the events.

|:| never wig never
seen him USAMRIID and di not look tamiliar t fter

saw� lin the media. was never a member of the
and has never hosted any foreign _

visiting scientists.

r__________1he_QnlT people� Iarj IIVINS. During the first two
or three months afte Ileftj I

IVINSI



. . K �
- FD-302a  Rev. 10-6-95!

Io 6
b " C

279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID �

cmmwmnanamza l I ,onl1/2/2004 ,P%e 6
has kept in steady contact with[::::::]over the years. Thediscuss mostly personal matters, though on occasi0n,[:;:::;;%]
does update[:::]on other USAMRIID employees and projec ma ers.

After the anthrax mailings,| Idiscussed with

[does not remember discussing wit� |
where Ehe anthrax could have come from. | Isurmises that
they must have discussed it, but[:::]could not remember
specifically if they had.

as asked to elaborate onl |studies using
B.a. of B.a. used on the| I

does not recall if ever wrote down the concentration of theB.a. on the labelsL1::%:gdid not know how USAMRIID assigned the
different nomenclatures o the different strains of B.a. [:::::]
did not know if there were more than one naming system at
USAMRIID.

IVINSI Iwere the ones| |
I |was not art of the
decision making. | |believes that IvINs.wanted to get a representative sample of anphraf frgm all over
the world The stocks of B a were kept although
there might have been a larger tube of the Ames strain.

People whom| |believed had access tol l I
I

suite were IVINS,|

|B.a. samples were kept I
has never had any missing

samples, and| |has never had an incidences of the B.a. not dowhat it was suppose to do. [:::::fi:]has never had any problems
with[:::]B.a. controls.
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I [mas the &#39; ry person whoI I
Ion a few occasions, but it was

After that perio ,

Idoes not recall conversations at USAMRIID
regarding standardizing the anthrax used in research due to
variations caused by various methods of growth or variations
created by individual batches. [:::]does not believe that there
are differences in the virulence in different colonies of the
same strain.

E;%;::::]never worked outside of
W 1 e at USAMRIID.I Inever worked with ut b6

1 withI Ion occasion. was b7c
replacement but their em o en s 1 not overlap by ~

more an weeks.I Itook overI Iproject, but
did not trainI Idoes not know ifI I

use own notebooks or t e stu ies or if| |used the
remainder of otebooks. [::::::::]does not recall

- doing any wor wi or discuss&#39; any Qf the
projects.I Ihas never worked withI?g Ihas never worked with Ibut remembers*EhatI Iwas a
" oof u ". newI I but did not wor with

I Ikne Ias Ifor answers to technical
questions. never aske� uestions relating toB.a. [;::]beI1eves that IVINS might have talked
about .a. w1thI butI I
never discussed B.a. wi¬h either person.

has never worked with foreign visiting
scientists. knew of two non�USAMRIID employees who worked
in ut did not know if they were from another
country or ano er lab within the United States.

[::::::::]was not familiar with either "7738" or "7739".
was asked about "7800" and stated that it sounded familiar,[%%;I:::]could not remember much more. [:::]was also asked
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b6whether[;::]had heard of "Reference Material Receipt RMR � and b7@"Good La oratory Practices  GLP!". [::::::::]stated thatk::;]had
heard P work being done, but did not know specifics. sfar asEf:?Tknew,[:::]never grew any RMR or GLP materials.

b6
b7C

anything from the challenges. IVIFS,| Ior others]
from| |

| |would plate out the B.a. to determine concentra ns.lO

The aerosol challenges used only one strain of B.a. at
a time. The different strains were tested several weeks apart. bg
The B.a. used in the aerosol study was already available from b7@

92 the first phase of the stud� |did
1 not have to grow more B.a. for the aerosol study.

[::::::::]does not know of speci &#39; l boratories outside b6
USAMRIID which possessed the Ames strain. remembered that b7c

I 4Jhad exchanged B.a. strains at one
point, but could not remember the details.

E::::::::]does not recall specifics on a time when large
batches o Ames spores were produced] |

IVINS, when] |
b6
b"/�C

E;::::;:::lwas shown a series of photographs depicting
individua via s oxes of vials and tubes, and contents of&#39; [::;;;:::]was shown a &#39;cture of a 2 mL vial with

wri en in green ink. 31

blue capped 15 mL falcon tube witE1 I
[:::::::::]xmritten in blue ink, or the| Ibox or itscontents. The handwriting on the 2 mL vial labelad[:;%:::::::L_1

and a portion of the orange topped tube labele
| The 2 mL

vial abe e 1 not look familiar. The blue
topped tube la e e �and the
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9

blue topped tube labeledI
EJ The flask labeled

Idid not loo familiar to
VINS.

was shown a photograph of a vial with written
on e abelI Idid not recognize the nomenc a ure

I I The p o ograp
s own to ave been sent to the corresponding 1A file.
All the p o ograp sI Ihave been marked
accordingly.!

I I I Idoes not recall ever going intoI I
I Hhwever,

in the refri erators and it

some point[:?:]went intoor store materials. I I I

S

Ehere were numerous boxes stored
might have been possible that at
another person�s box to retrieveIhad a vague recollection ofI

[:::::::::]does not knowthe Protocol UIB BI3. The

interviewing Agents showed[:::]a copy of the Protocol  This
Protocol has been sent to the correspondin 1A envelo e . Afterlooking through itII Istated that I

LAs a �Tll�time employee,I I
never had written protocols in rront of

while working.I Irelied on hands�on training.

[:::::::]has not heard of any discussions of whether
B.a. grown during a particular year was better than others.

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

136
b7C

.|:|has never received shipments of spores from oth boratoiies:does not recall ifI Ihad a system of�f:%jown to
Iand oes not know if others had their

E::;:::::]describes IVINS as diligent, met&#39; d
not at al s oppy when it comes to scientific work.
IVINSI

sloppy.

Idescribes
as also being detail oriented, safety conscious, and not

[::::::::]was asked whether[:::]would agree to take a b
polygraph administered by the FBI on questions related to the b

b6
b7C

6
7C
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anthrax mailings of 2001. [::::::::]voluntarily agreed to take
the polygraph .

a
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Precedence: ROUTINE Date: ll/18/2004

I To: Washington Field Attn: SA[:::::::::::::::] AMX I

Case ID #: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID  Pending!�92UW!

Title: AMERITHRAX;
MAJOR CASE 184

I From: Washington Field &#39;
I AMX 3 b5

Contact: SAI I bxc
Q1 1- L ll s~ J

APPr°"&#39;ed BY� I I HEPJJIN IS LT!-IIZLASSIFIED
DATE 12-15-2008 BY 50324 UE BAUHDKETE

Drafted By: I I

I Synopsis: Report results of Amerithrax investigation regarding I
b

had access to locations where the Ames strain of Bacillus

ant racis  B.a.! was stored while employed at the United States Army
Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases  USAMRIID!._

Eiijiils: An investigation ofI Icommenced because b7C

I I Date of Birth:I I Social
Securitv Account Number:I I Home Address: b6

ris currentl em lo e bwc

numberI Ihome telephone number

v p d at

I Y1 business teljphone
I Iearned aI Ifrom the

I I Idoes not haveh,
any speciafized trainin knowled e or sEIIls with anthrax, biolo icalgic
agents or viruses. FromI Iwas emplo ed at

I FDuring
tenure atI Iparticipated in projects concerning

I FromI Ithrouqh[g:::::;;:::%::]was employed at USAMRIID inbéost o time was consumed with bqc
_rojects involvingl I However,�o IB.a. aerosol
challenges. The,principa1 investigator was Bruce Ivins.

was responsible forI
b6 . _
b7C dld

not have and other responsibilities that involved B.a..I Inever

337
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To: Washington geld From: Washington Fig
� Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAM~RIID, ll/l8/2004

maintained any of the B.a. or other select agents outside the scope of
the animal challenges.

1~ n

There is no evidence[::::::::]has the knowl o i &#39; £76edge, m t vation
or experience to conduct or participate in the September and October
2001 anthrax mailings. Numerous employees and contractors were
interviewed from USAMRIID and none of these individuals alleged

E:::::::]possessed the knowledge, experience or motivation to conduct
Also, there were no FBI tips or complaints indicating thatE?iii:ifETmay have been directly or indirectly involved with the

anthrax mailings.

Based on the aforementioned information and the fact that
h �Cd th th t t d h b[;:::::::] as coopera e wi is inves i a ion, no evi ence as eeniscovered to date which suggests that[:iE::::]nmy&#39;have been involved bé�

in the anthrax�laced letter mailings. Unless or until such evidence is km�
identified, no further investigation of [:::::::]is intended in this
case.
06

2

i
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Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 11/30/2004 R

To: Washington Field Attn: IICI
_ . . ALL IHFDRHATIUH cnmrilnrnFr°m&#39; Wasgégggon Fleld EEHHNIEUWEAHHFED

DATE 1z�1?�2nu@ BY 50324 UC EAUKDEETHContact: SAI I I
Approved By:

Drafted By : I
Case ID #: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID  Pending!�VbVl

Title: AMERITHRAX;
Major Case 184

Synopsis: To document a September 20, 2004 meeting at the United
States Army Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases
 USAMRIID! regarding FBI access to USAMRIID computers.

Details: On Se tember ISSAI I
SA SA and Computer Specialist

t W1 hJT |tele hone kgSERGEA SG telephone! I and l�CBRUCE IVINS, telephone[f:i%?:::::::]af_USAMRIID 14 or er reet
Fort Detrick, Maryland  MD! to establish a procedure by which the FSI
could recover electronic mail  email! from USAMRIID computers.

g::;;:::::] and SGT[:::::]agreed to allow the FBI access to
USAMRIID es op computers, laptop computers, loose media such as Zipbg
drives and floppy disks, and the USAMRIID network so that data could b7C
be recovered. A temporary work area for the Computer Analysis
Response Team  CART! agents will be created within IVINS&#39; office.

[:::::::::]and SG�K:::;:]were advised that th l� t fe 1S 0
individuals from whom the FB in ends to recover emails is not yet
complete, and that more names may follow.

IVINS advised that there is a laptop computer on his hand gic
receipt, however he.has never used it and cannot locate the computer. �

advised th would be the oint ofS@1|:E| " Pcontact  POC! on t is matter iqiE;;;;;;i%%g%gce.

&#39;/,



To: Washington geld From: Washington Fig
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, ll/30/2004

A meeting with the Division of Information Management
 DOIM! on this matter was scheduled for 09/22/2004.

O9
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ALL II*]FEl&#39;E%l{ATIUI*I CUI=]&#39;TAI1iIE[3
I&#39;IEl-IEIIJ Iii UTJCLAEEIIFIEZI
DATE I2-1�?-ZEIDE El� EEIEZ4 UC BAI<1,*&#39;DI{_.-*&#39;TH

Date of transcription 8 Z 5 [2 O  �

On April 2, 2004 and April 6, 2004» Special Agent
I Ihad telephonic contact withI date
lof birthI I Social Security Number employedat the U.S. Army Medical Research &#39; BF Eiffctious Diseases

USAMRIID During an
interview on had prov�ded SAI I
S with a e 1 ofLq Iwhich listed all
Ba sam es in ossession. The purpose of the phone callswith[:i:::Iwas o iscuss the submission of Bacillus anthracis  Ba!
Ames s rain samples in possession to the FBI repository Fm! _ |:|

On April 2, 2004, and April 6, 2004, provided th
information regarding each sample liste as Ba Ames �following

strain:

REG# -

REG#
REG#
REG#
REG#
REG#BACILLUS

BACILLUS

BACILLUS
BACILLUS
BACILLUS
BACILLUS

ANTHRACIS
ANTHRACIS

ANTHRACIS
ANTHRACIS
ANTHRACIS
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sent toE:::::]for an aerosol challenge. [::::::khought all of that
materia was consumed. , w

BACILLUS ANTHRACIS, AMES STRAIN, Investigator: Ivinsl:|
stated that there was not a sample associated with this

registration number. The reg| |represented the Ba room ~
registration for Building| I room| I
 aerobiology rooms!. A Ba room registration allowed experiments

with Ba to be conducted in the registered room.

On April 6, 2004, [::::linformed SA that[;:]was
not able to locate sample designa ed as REG ha
contacted IVINS on Apri 4, to get IVINS� permission to sendthe sample to the FBIR.1:i::i%fknows that IVINS was at USAMRIID
over the weekend searching for the sample in building[:::::] IVINS
could not find the sample over the &#39; &#39;
2004, or April 6, 2004, IVINS asked

- Two slants of REG#[::::]were subsequently prepared on
April6, 2004, and submitted to the FBIR &#39; 2004.  Writerknows sample to be FBIR[::::::] and FBIREf:?ffii:ij
mi:|2251.wpd

b5
b7C

bi»
b7�;
b2
1?/7F

b6
b7�;
b?
b7F

b6
b7C
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

ELL IIIIFUPILETIUIII CUIIITAIIED
HEPIEIIII I5 &#39;lI*]CL1!&#39;£55IFIEII92
DATE lZ�.I.?�2C|C|E? BY 5|:ll3;-£11 UC E£�&T.lT!&#39;DI-5.-"T:*I

Date of transcription O 4 / O 6 / 2 O O 4

On March 31, 2004,I I date
address was ,

interviewee eel lpleee @f_<?1m@L_@  35¢
 au;cn�@�Q&tm£%;¢a%§m9tt S D 5
Q; eet,:FortxDetr1q§Q,MD_ tele ho e After being advised

entity of the agents and the purpose of the interview, &#39;
provided the following information:

provided a copy of[:::]curriculum vitae  cv
outlined educational experience as follows:I Ireceived a

92 inr-W [::::::::::]pIOfcv is as follows:

&#39;_|r�92

wor e as a

| at USAMRIID; from

I1 I at USAMRIID-I has
Iat USAMRIID sinceI I

I I Althouoh most ofi Iwor�l
I was withI F]

92

|:lW- wemwmgmmon 03/31/2004 m Fort92?§¬fick, Maryland
<5192 279A�WF�222936I B02-� �zkFile #922 7 � � - � ~ AMRI I 11/ Date dictated N /A

SA

by SA

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusionsof the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;

b6
b7C
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Continuation of FD-302 of J I , On O 3 /  1 / 2 0 0 4 , Page 2 I
be

[::::::::]at USAMRIID on aerosol challenges using the Ames strain of b7C
Bacillus anthracis  B.a.!. This was the only time that ever
conducted a udies with B.a., with the exception of
during whic has done some collaborations investigating

I but this work does no use e
Ames strain. I II I rbut never handled or grew
B.a.

did most of Ehe laboratory work.

g::::;:::]has never grown B.a., or any other organism, but[:]kf~has worke wit preparations of some organisms that Efff:bffn]grown by b&#39;�others £:;:Ihas never had any direct a s to B a has neverused mo i ied G sporulation media, andtfjfwas not aware of any areas of
USAMRIID that had problems with bacteria contamination.

b5

Most of research has been conducted inL:;::::;L b�C[:::::]in Building an afyised Lhft BRUCE IVINS use oom 9C
for guinea pig anthrax studies. has not had any research

space assigned td I
RoomsI Iin Building[:::;Lw re used byI Iwho conducted ant rax research wi I? I

advised that 05

Io7C
I:/Z
b7F

has never seen anyone piggyback through hot suites ,at USAMRIE%%&;;;§hLd no knowledge of an one at USAMRIID having an Eicinterest in forensic countermeasures.[jf:::;;:]never handled any of
the FBI&#39;s evidence from the 2001 anthrax mai ings at USAMRIID.

I Idoes not have any association with Trenton orIPrinceton, New Jersevj did not travel to New uerseyLi
during beptember or October or ZUU1. has never purchased any pre� £2�
stamped envelopes at a postal vending machine. �&#39;°



FD-30211  Rcv. 10-6-95!

279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 279A�WF�222936[;;;;;;;;]279A�WF�222936-POI
b 6
br�

Continuation ofFD-302 of | I , On 0 3 / 3 1 / 2 O 0 4 , Page 3
/C

I I at USAMRIID
&#39; know what ooked like, and at Ehe time] Imistoo

for] Ihad an office near|

land never spoke with 51m dlrectlv.
b6

d was located

hr/C

lo?

b6
b7C

bf:
b7C

-o
13711
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b 6Continuation of FD-302 of _| � , On O 3 / 3 1 / 2 0 O 4 , Page 4 b7 C

|did not have any knowledge of�
working with anthrax or wor�ing on an anthrax project involving
rabbits.

I

b6
b7C

I Inever saw| |Bui &#39;
and onl sawL_¥___¥_1__________j d Fin Building

xit via in Buildin never saw b6
at USAMRIIDL never b7@a owe to piggy ack into any areasEfE?::::jand di not see

remove any equipment from USAMRIID. has seen a hotoof hoods laying around USAMRIID and has heard gossip that[:::::::ihad
t k of the hoods.a en one

I |overheard small bits ofl �conversations as

b6
b7 l

F________imas_asked bxi I

b5
1378
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Continuation of FD-302 of _I I , On O 3 / 3 1 / 2 O O 4 , Page 5
b6I Lhad no &#39; Ship with the b7C

found that

b7C

I [:::::::::]had no knowledge nections that ma
I have had to New Jerse nor of what employment was afterI lefp ??ArRIID.E;:::::;;]never atten e an resent &#39; &#39;y ations given byand ha no 0 er information aboutE%::::]

I Iwas formerlyl and
took a �ob with b6

did not know whether was still at b7�
and characterized a &#39;s a verv straiqht u I

[::::::::]had no knowledge of a lpu monary anthrax sample that b6
may have been received at USAMRIID &#39; &#39;

[:;::::;:]advised thatI Iwould lo rou hI Ifile
1

g &#39; s for
t&#39;meline in orma ion that would demonstrateI Iwherea ou s during the
fall of 2001, and advised thatI I b6

b7C

in the early 1990s from a patient inb7CSouth Africa. I I I

136

we
:73

b6
b7C
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b7C

Continuation ofFD-302 of _4 | ,0� 03/31/2004 ,Page .6.
i lagreed to submit to a polygraph examination
targeting any knowledge of the fall 2001 anthrax mailings.

During late 2001, at the FBI�s request,| lreviewedl |

b6 92
b&#39;7C

b6
b7C

»W,so

I |felt that the FBI would be negligent if| |
Iwas not investigated b6k::::] gspoke Wl a ou lS an o b7ca e wou send someone to 1nterview[:::] however

was never interviewed about this matter.

13711
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ALL IIIIFCIIQILEITIDIII CUHTAIIED
H1111-iIl.192J 15 i,II|J|_IL.!l5l:1l.1*�Ii1IlJ
DEITE l3�l&#39;I-��2DI3E= BY EC!-32% UIZ BART.-�DK;�TH

Date of transciiption 12 Z O 8 Z 2 0  � &#39;

I home address
I home telephone nu er

date of BirtEI Isocial security number was
1. te e honically contacted b Su ervisor S ecial I§EEE[%::::::5� [:;::f::1and Special Agent[E:::f:::::::E::¬]regarding t e scheduling

* o a po ygraph. During the course of the speakerphone
conversation,[:::::::]pmovided the following information:

While

there,I Italked with employees from the United States Army
| BetweenI Lha�_ attefded a
Medical Research Institute of Infectious Diseases  USAMRI D!,
includin I BRUCE IVINS,

I &#39;sedI Ehat an investigator had intervie e

b6
Io"? L4

4

b6

I b7C
SAI IadvisedI khat

and had
I

was aware of the situationI Iwas referencing, but that there
are wo sides to the story.I Ia so advised that it is common for

linvestiqators toI
[::;::;::]also advised[::::::::::::::::]of a situation that

had occurre a ter another USAMRIID employee had been interviewed b
the FBI. On a later date, this employee hadI

advised

that I but

b6
b�/�C

t at t e FBI

suggested thatI Itefl the employee to contact
USAMRIID security.

aware of thP i;QL¥§§"wERRY,MIKESELL,althouqhI IIVINS tnge�MIKEsEL��?¬d
I Itheorized that MIKESELL could have been

a contributor to the 2001 anthrax mailings, and thereafter drank
himself to death. [::::::] and MIKESELLI Iat
USAMRIID.

Finally[::::::::]expressed some concerns about[::] upcoming
polygraph. [:::]had read a National Academy of Sciences study that

I Z��kmté
Ime@mmnm 12/08/2004 at Frederick, Maryland  telephonically!

b6
b7C

b6
b7C

Q6
">7"

He#279A�WF�222936~USAMRIfD�92Q2q lm�mmd N/A
Sg�by S I

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.



.- Q

F5-302a  Rev. 10-6-95! N �

2&#39;79A�WF�222 93 6�USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302 of A I , On 1 2 / O 8 / 2 O O 4 , Page _2_

found false positives and negatives were often the result of
ol ra hs and wondered what advantage the polygraph would serve for

told|:| that the polygraphers had conducted man 196po ygrap this case and that there were no "false positives. b7@
reminded that the polygraphs are not admissible in court an are
being use as an investigative tool.

agreed to appear at the FBI offsite in Frederick,
Maryland on lfor a polygraph.

-
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: O5/20/2004

~ To: Washington Field - Attn: IIC I
SSA

, SA b6
157C

From: Washington Field
�AMX-3

Contact:I I
r 1ALL IHF-RHATILN EUNTAIHEDAPP1�°Ved BY= I  HEEEIIJ IS TMIIILASEIFIED -

DATE i2~i1-200$ B? EE324 UC EAHEDKFTH

Drafted By: I I � - ,%iv
Case ID #: 279A�WFl222936�USAMRIIDV/  Pending!��31§

Title: AMERITHRAX ; ~
MAJOR CASE 184

Synopsis: To provide results of AMX�3 investigative project to
determine potential windows of opportunity for access to post-
challenge Ames from the Aerobiology Division of USAMRIID.

Enclosures:A Microsoft Excel spreadsheet showing[::::;:::]
I Ikey car access

into Ehe Buiidi ing post�challenge windows ,. . . beof opportunity, potentially pertinent - b7C
challenge after-hours key card access records, and Building &#39;
after~hours[::::::::]nmin entrance key card access records for
indiv&#39; essing those locations immediately before and

Details: Data from aerosol challenges involving Bacillus
anthracis  Ba! for the time period August 1998 to September 1999
was analyzed to determine potential windows of opportunity for

I removal of post-challenge Ames during a ten-day period following
each aerosol challenge. It was estimated based on.spore _
concentrations of material used that any aerosol challenge
involving greater than or equal to three animals would constitute
enough available Ba to have assembled the anthrax-laced letters.
All Ames challenges in the time period for which key card access
records are available involved at least three animals.

b6In an interview of[::;:::g:;;::]on September 10, 2003, 7C
indicated that following a c a en es, the agar plates J-

d

b
I[:;;;;]store in refrigerators in Buildin Room and in a b7F

I Ifrom Building Rqpm
 Special Agent  SA!I Ibelieves

106
, b7C

A 5zCI G



. N T05 Washington gld From: Washington Fie�
Re: 279A�WF�222936, O5/20/2004

1

be Room[::::]. E;:::Lindicated that anyone with access to any of bg
these areas cou ta e a late containing live Ba In an b§c
interview of&#39; &#39; Ia  IO  .1 b2indicated tha often observed? bg;;:;;:;;;::] b7F
spray area of the challenge labs when shou d not have .
been there. advised that observed studies
tha 3

- eve

Iwas presentI Iduring anthrax aerosol challenges.I Iadvised E�af
would often observe anthrax aeroso c a enges and no one

wou other[:::]as it was a very hectic atmosphere during theIexperiment. It would be easy to.qfin access to the lab as the
in order to expedite the set-

u rocedure. I IEiiii:]the aerosol challenges.
~ Bruce IvinsI Lprepared the Ba used
in the aerosol experiments in SuiteI I hen Ivins l f. &#39;

in order to pick up the samples rom Bacteriolo &#39;
|_Fi1ri;her_._| b6 H b7C

b2Ivins prepared Ehe Ba for Ehe nebulizer in pp
Building 1425. He would then bring the Ba to Building 1412, Room I�?

samples were then sent straight to the hood line in Roo�[:::]for
the aerosol challenge After the aerosol challenges, the samples
from the challen es went back to Ivins

-tha would not have noticed a missing sample, but perhaps

[::::]and transfer the samples to 50 milliliter conical tubes. The &#39;

__9 �I l_ I
to be diluted and streaked onto agar plates, which were

e an incubator overnight in RoomI Iadvised

O

Ivins would have. Any remainin labeled samples were kept[:::::::]
&#39; &#39; &#39; Other remainin tubes andp ates wereEfifffif:f:i::f?jinc in RQOmI____g1QD C &#39; H,leftover Ames was s ore in the I

These tubes and platesI I Once the
growth on the plates in the incubator had been counted, the
plates were laced in a arba e ba under one of the hoods to beg 9autoclaved.  advised that the bagsI |

� b7C
b2
b7F

advised thatI Imost
likely was aware of was cleared to go
into the hot suite, could probably go anywhereI Wanted.

I 2



�To:_ Washington gld From: Washington Fie.
Re: 279A�WF�222936, O5/20/2004

also mentioned that if one could gain access to Room
one could then enter Room[:::::]

Duringg:::::;:::]employment at USAMRIID, there wereE;::::]1O�dav win ows o opportunity following aerosol challen es, .
eginninq ?

During the IU�dav windows roflowinq each chajlenqe in Ehis time
period, there] Ientered the hot suites.| I4 see
enclosure!L] Iaerosol cha enges.

| I ion of the lack
of additional key card access records fo during these

Iwindows of opportunity must consider the use o �piggybacking"_ �
into the hot suites, which is known to have occurred routinely at
USAMRIID. "Piggybacking" allows entry of more than one person,
into an area while only one individual&#39;s identifier is recorded.

Key card access records were also searched for an
access into the hot side of Buildinq zland

for the post challenge wind f t &#39;t- ows o oppor uni y.
id ter the hot suites in Building durinI ese imes. entered the hot suites in Buildin l

I 1, _ I _&#39; boA record of main a
entrance key card access records was compiled, and individuals b73
who entered or exited these locations shortly before or after

were noted. The elapsed time between[:::::::::]recorded
en ries or activity and other individuals� records ranges from O
minutes to 81 minutes.

_� It is important to note that key card records of access
within USAMRIID were only available beginning August 1, 1998.
This analysis does not include activity prior to that date.

O0

3

be

b6
7C
b2
b7F

I
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" 8225 Out
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8:55 Normal keypad
8:56 ln ,
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records immediately before and alter
 _ A_A;__Mlndividuals lrthe hot suites at the same time a I W

Ikevcard access records into the hot sqlles U  _
10:05 n &#39;_____ _ *3 14:40 Out
10:07 92lormal _<£ad_ _ 8:27 ln
10:54 Out _____ 5 8:30 Out
8:04 &#39; ~n _ 8.30 ln

Out8:05 8:33 Normalens &#39; 11:45 Out .n

8:08 Normal <eypad _ 12:52 ln
15:10 Out 12:56 Normal
8:28 n 15:28 Out:
8:32 92lormal reypad 5&#39; |

Out14:01 Ihad no lrey card access records for this time frame at all.
8:25 n

____§I@_ Normal ___ i _
13:40 Out

.._i_i_-_-i-- ._¢.--» 4 7

11:53 _____ �in

11:55 92lormal reypad
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10/11/1998 30-Sep

H0118
L

22220-22141
17222-18234
21241-22:16

05138-05346

16:38-18113

20:05-20:40

Start Qf�hallenoe End ottlhallenqe DateofAccess Time ofAocess Location Accessed I NW
| l_potentially_pertinentafter-hgrs access records  subsequentto aerosol challenges} | 1

nu;
00:13-01 :05

00:06-00:48
18:03-19:00
22:56-01 :21

21:00

06:43-08:03

20:31-21 :49

8:36-8144

hone H

[suspicious access records  subsequent lo aerosol cnallenoesl
% rm

20:39-22:50
20:28Looa�on

I

B|olg,1412 dock entries  before 9amlafter 5pm!
98-10 m Date - Time Elaosed Time

105$ �rst record after 5 pm!

i_o_one acrgsse rs oca ron again

&#39;rr:22
17226 4 minutes

17:48

18:33 45 minutes

until 10/2/98!

98-10 gm E Ilms Elapsed Time
18:11 0 min.

18:11

JC _¢

M
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18:13

10:13 0 min.

we Time Elansed Time
1

22:56
23:00 14 min.

23:15 7min.
1

99-06 a.m. % , Time
1

Elagsed Time
5min.E50

:43
:10

27 min.

i
Bldg. 1412 Main Entrance  before 9amiafter 5pm!

_ 98-11_91n.m.9575&#39;Time Elaigeg Time99-06 a.m. *2 6516 Time ElansedTime

&#39;22;oe
22223

22:39

17 min.

22:53 14 min.

0:03

.Q1.�i§..
2:0345 min.

15 min.

99-06 om. 1% Time EIHDSGIE
98-10 g.m. _ ii

H
Time Elagsed Time

21:17
21:41
22107

24 min.

26 min.

~

5:38

5:46

5&#39;34

4 min.

18:01
18:03
18:07
@.
22:02

E
2.2.1.51
23:11

2 min.

4 min.

6 min.

54 min.

12 min.

20:09 23 min.r ___ _ ,__

�ii 222222202201

20:05 99-08 gm Time ElansedTime

20:06
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-1 _ DATE lE�lT~&#39;�2lIlElB BY SCI-32!} UC BELT.-*�DI*Z..-�T&#39;H

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription O 6 / 1 4 / 2 O O 4

I date of bir
social security account numberI home address

I Iwas interviewed atI Iplace of ho
employment, Ehe United States Army Medical Research Institute of b7c
Infectious Diseases USAMRIID!, 1425 Porter Street, Fort Detrick, MD,

le hon After bein advised of the identities of thete p e g
interviewing agents, and the purpose of the interview,[:::::]pmovided
the following information:

I Iearned aI Idegree in [::::::::::::]
from be

b7Calso worked atI I Iat that time.
at USAMRIID. curren

Ennis wiini

I Iusually works with attenuated strains of Bacillus
anthracis  B.a.!.I

135
137C
b2

% has Weverb7Fmade any B.a. spore preparation
[::::::]did not know where[:::::::]gotE:;:]original sample of b6

B.a. Ames from, but advised that it was more li e y from BRUCE IVINS b7b
rather thanI Iadvised that paperwork is now necessary
to transfer a select agent internally at USAMRIID. [:::::] has never �
used modified G sporulation media.

work areas includeI I Roomd IandI Lnd
oom only has access to I

laboratories an canno access has never entered

[::::::::::::::]BuildingI I asI Idoes not have access to it.
Piggybacking into hot suites does not take place. When[::::::] was a new employee,[:::]forgot[:::Ipersonal identification

naaammon 06/10/2004 a, Fort Detrick, Maryland §§C
,92_&#39;5IS 921oZ°92 ��

mk# 279A�WF�222936�POI, 279A�WF�222936�USAMR��Q�¬mw N/A
SA

by SAI I
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
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Continuation ofFD-302 of _l I , On O 6 / 1 O / 2 O O 4 , Page 2

number  PIN! and.E;::::::Ltol that[::;]had to obtain it from b;
Security and woul not a lo to piggy ack into the suite. b7Q

[:;::::lhas seen shoebox sized plastic storage containers in
the ho es, ut has never seen any such containers in a largersize. t:f2jhad no knowledge of any areas of U ID that had problemswith bacterial contamination and advised that�ffffhas not spent any
time in Virology Division laboratory space.

Neither[::;:::]nor any of[:::]associates have any personal or
professional associa ion with Trenton or Princeton, New Jersey  NJ! orany other area of NJ. g;;%���biid not travel to New Jersey during b5
September or October 2 . has never purchased any pre�stamped b7@
envelopes, and[::]has never used a postal vending mgchipe Lg . se
any such envelopes]

Q II Ilaboratorv grou I
b6
b7C

r____J[:::%gg]does not knowI IandLh has never seen or
met s ver had an involvement with t eYI mi and has never hosted any foreign visiting bg
scientists. b7C

Everyone in the Bacteriology Division has expertise in spore
production, and some eople in the division have expertise in -lyophilization. [::::ft]has never seen anyone lyophilize material.

[::::::]was not aware of anyone who said they might make a
select agent for use in an improper fashion.[:;;]did not know of
anyone with access to dangerous biological agen s who expressed hostile
attitudes toward any political organization, the media, or others.[::;;::]did not suspect anyone of possibly being associated with the b6
an- rax mailings of 2001. b7C

[::::::]has not worked with anyone who was lax in handling
dangerous items or interested in agents that could be turned into
harmful agents. Individuals cannot access suites until they complete
the necessar training - I Iadvised thatf I For
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Continuation of FD-302 of _| i , On O 6 / 1 O / 2 O O 4 , Page -3-

example, on one occasion� I
| Idid not know of anyone at
USAMRIID who was rumored to be interested in gainin acc to anthraxwithout a specific need or responsibility to do so.%:::if%jdid not Q
know of any work being done with B.a. that was unofficial or Z;
unrecorded. �

On 09/11/2oo1| |w@s|
I I
the period of]i at that time and] Imav hare gone to visit

Iwas at work at USAMRIID oncould not recall| Iactivities for I
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Precedence: ROUTINE Date: 12/O1/2004 b6
bl�To: Washington Field Attn: IIC� I L

From: Washington Field
AMX 3
Contact: SA

Approved By: I | ALL IIIIFCIRT-LiaTIi]I1I CCIIIJTAII-IED
EEREII1] I5 T,TI-IlILA1I&#39;3§:iIFIEi&#39;l&#39;Drafted By: I | DATE l2�l&#39;?�2EIlIlB BY SIIIEIE->1 T_TC BJT~.T,�-�I1I¬;�TI"I

Case ID #: 279A�WF-222936�USAMRIIDV/  Pending!~92053>
Title: AMERITHRAX;

MC~l84

Synopsis: To document the results and completion of the anthrax
letter handling project to track each of the letters from the time of
collection.

Enclosure s!: One sp the four letters reparedby Special Agent  SA!H |and SA[;:::;::::;f;]reflecting informatio contained in the United Sta es rmy e ical
Research Institute of &#39; &#39; ases  USAMRIID! case file and
the recollection of SAEfffffifff:Eifjwho was present for much of the b6
early activity with the letters. A floppy disk with an electronic bvc
copy of these four spreadsheets is contained in an FD�34O in the 1A
section of the file.

Details: The case files maintained at the United States Army Medical
Research Institute of Infectious Diseases  USAMRIID! for each of the
four anthrax letters were photocopied in their entirety, and a review
of all relevant documents in Automated Case Support  ACS! was
conducted in order to establish a timeline of the handling of the
letters at USAMRIID. Numerous additional USAMRIID personnel who had �
contact with the letters were interviewed to document their work with
the letters and to clarify any conflicting information. Some law
enforcement personnel who were present for key events with the
letters were also consulted.

- The following representation is complete with respect to
all information available and addresses the handling of the letters
and envelopes only. The handling of the powdered material contained
in each letter was not tracked as part of this project.

CW
127?;



> To: Washington Figd From: Washington Fiel�
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 12/01/2004

DASCHLE LETTER:

1011512001

The letter was opened by Daschle employee[:::::::::::::]
The first overpacking was done at the Senate Hart Office 2;;

Building  SHOB! by the Hazardous Devices Unit of the United States
Capitol Police  USCP!. The personnel present were Officer#E::::::::]

I land there may have been two other officers �
present. Several letters were overpacked together, as the source of
the powder was initially unknown.

FBI Joint Terrorism Task Force  JTTF! and Hazardous
Materials Response Team  HMRT! personnel responded to the SHOB, and a
second overpackin was done. The personnel present included SALI _ � ISA? |sA| |SA| |nvesti ative S ecialist and FBI JTTF member USCP Q

107$

The overpack was released to FBI JTTF member Metropolitan
Police Department  MPD! Officer[::::::::::::]for transport to
USAMRIID.&#39;

[::::::]released the overpack at USAMRIID to[:::::::::][::::::]a &#39; e samples were in�processed and photographed1� R°°mt:i:%1??::i?f:jh &#39; b6
b7C[::::::::::::]transported the letters into[:2;::::::]Room bg[:::::]for photography and removal of material for ana ysis. FBI b7F

Microbiologist also photographed the letter through the
window in Room

1011612001 _ bg
b7C[§;:::;::::;;:;]transported the letters to Suite[;;;]to_ b2

gather pow er or a 1 ional anal ses. _b�Fy 1

1011812001

[:::::] gave a Ziploc bag containing the Daschle letter
envelope to Bruce Ivins, who took the zi loc into Suite B3, Room b6
to perform a concentration count returned the Zlp oc bvcbag containing the letter and envelope to� 1 924 bi

» b7F

The letter and envelope were irradiated by[:::::::::::::]in Room[:::;:] The overpack was provided to ni e tes Postal
Inspection er &#39; hotographers by
Microbiologist and was photograp e in

2



- To: Washington Figd From: Washington Fielp
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 12/01/2004

1012612001

Scent was extracted from the letter and.envelope by FBI
Physical Science Tech &#39; &#39;  PST![:::::::::::] now a Special Agent!
in Room[:::] Buildingtijiiijphotography and preliminary &#39; nedent analysis were done by FBI personnel in BuildingE7fiiiTRoom[::i::|and preliminary DNA, fingerprint ink exam&#39;n tions werermed by FBI personnel in BuildrnQ[:???1_BQQF[::i:j The people
present for this event were Captain of USAMRIID, and FBI

rpersonne� I I
1210512001

| FBI Special irojects Unit personnel| I
photographed the letter and envelope through a

ziploc bag.

1210912001

The letter and envelope were heat sealed in a clear
plastic bag, and released at 6:30am by[:::::::::::::::]to SA[:::::::::]
along with the Brokaw Post, and Leahv le ters. The transfer waswitnessed by Captain{J T E6

SA[::::;:%ltransported the letters to FBI Headquarters and
released them at : am to SSA[:::::::::::] Trace Evidence Unit.

BROKAW LETTER:

1011212001

The letter was picked up from the National Broadcasting
� Company  NBC mail room in New York  NY! at 1:05pm and released at

5:30pm to| lat the New York City Department of Health
 NYCDOH! Lab by sA| land JTTF members New York Police
Department  NYPD! Detective] |and NYPD Sergeanq�mmmmmmmmmn

b6
137$

b6
13�/�C

&#39;1/&#39;1
/C

b6

Date Unknown bjc

of the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention  CDC! and
own to the CDC facility in Atlanta, Georgia  GA!.

[:;%:::] The letter was removed from the NYCDOH lab by[::::::::::::]

3



To: Washington FiQLd From: Washington Field�
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 12/01/2004

1011412001

At 11:35am the letter was picked up from!
at the CDC in Atlanta, GA by SA| |and JTTF member
Detective[:::::::::::::] The letter was transferred at 1:00pm to FBI
H d &#39; &#39; &#39;azar ous Material Specialist[:;::::::::;;:]who trans orted it toUSAMRIID where it was held in s orage in oom[::::::::?::::]
1012412001

Analysis of powder material began at USAMRIID.

1012512001

&#39; tion of the letter and envelope was done by[:::::]
in Roo 92

1012612001

ent was extracted from the letter and envelope by PST[::::;::::;fTin Room[:::;]Building 1412; photography and preliminary
ques ione document ana ysis were done by FBI personnel in Building
1412, Romn[::::] and preliminary DNA, fingerprint, and ink
examinations were performed by FBI personnel in Buildin Room
E:::::]The people present for this event were Captain
USAMRIID, and FBI personnel|

1210912001

The letter and envelope were heat sealed in a clear
plastic bag, and released at 6:30am by[::::::::]to SA[::::::::::::]
with the Daschle, Post, and Leahy letters. The transfer was

1:7
1:2
b7

be
b7C
b2
b7F

b6
witnessed by| | = b7C

transported the letters to FBI Headquarters andwillreleased them a : am to SSA[::::::Frace Evidence Unit. .

NEW YORK POST LETTER:

1011912001

At 11:45pm, SAL;;;:é;;;::::]pick etter at theNew York Post Building an an e it to SA[Z%:f?;f?Z;j The letter
was removed from the envelope and repackage in ou e sealed bags.The anthrax powderlwas removed and placed in| I

b6
b7C
b7F

b6
~L,

F



To: Washington Figd From: Washington Field.
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 12/01/2004

1012012001

SA| |delivered the triple�bagged l o
Major] |at USAMRIID at 2:00 ccordin t b6

| processed the letter in Suit Room ographs b7C
of the bagged envelope and letter were a en in Room Both the bi
letter and envelope were then stored in Suite[::::] 57F
1012312001

Both the NY Post envelo e and letter were irradiated inRoom by| FEither arrived at
Room and handed the letter w lC was ou e�bagged.

immediately wa e l to without making any stops. f
W en t e irradia &#39; complete , took the letter out and £21
walked it back t without makin an sto s. Once in[:::::::::::]g;�handed the letter ac o either E:::%::;i::;:E and did not have any b§F
further contact with the letter again. e ags in which the letter
was kept were never opened at any time while under[::::::::::}ontrol.

A sterility check on both the letter and envelope was
performed after irradiation exposure.

1012612001

ent was cted from the letter and envelope by PSTin Room[fff:iBuilding[:::::]photography and preliminary
uestione document ana ysis were done by FBI personnel in Building

Roo d 1&#39; &#39; DNA f� &#39; t d &#39; k bé
ati

an pre iminary , ingerprin , an in
examin &#39;ons were performed by FBI personnel in Buildin Room b7C

The people present for this event werel IQ: bé&#39;USAMRIIDf and FBI personnel| I b�F
Date Unknown &#39;

b2[::::::::::TTe New York Post letter and envelope were stored in Room b7;

1210912001

The letter and envelope were heat sealed in a clear F1
plastic bag, and released at 6:30am by£;:::::::;]to SA[:::::::]along g§C
with the Daschle, Brokaw, and Leahy le ers. T e transfer was
witnessed by Captain[::::::::]

SA[::;:;:;1transported the letters to FBI Headquarters andreleased them a : am to SSA[::::] Trace Evidence Unit.



To: Washington Figd From: Washington Fielp
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 12/01/2004

LEAHY LETTER :

11/16/2001 or 11/17/2001  conflicting informationL b6
b7C

At 4:40pm, SAI lfound the Leahy letter in
Drum #33 at the Government Services Administration  GSA! Warehouse in
Springfield, Virginia. -After it was sealed in a plastic bag and
photographed, the letter was placed in a metal container which was
then placed inside a large plastic container and sealed;

H SA[:::::::::::::::]trEnip2ffff:The container with the be
Leahy letter to USAMRIID, where receiv &#39; t 8:37pm. b7@| gwalked the container to Room nd � b2
photographs were ta en. The container was stored unopened in the topb7F
right shelf of the refrigerator in[::::::::::]

12/05/2001

The container with the Leahy letter was takenE:::::::::]to the Suite and then intoEff?:g]where
it was scheduled to be opened. opened the letter insi e a
glovebox in room[::::]and trans erre the powder from theletter/envelope to a vial. was present in the room with[:::::::]
for technical sup ort. and FBI/USPIS personnel were inRoom[::;;]while worked on the Le ter. Ph tographs ofthe even were ta en rough a window in�iféifi left the b5
letter and envelo e inside the glovebox w 1 e e an &#39; b7
powder to[:::::::f:::::]weighed the vial of powder in b2
triple bag h the letter and envelope and hande o w o b7gave it toEii:?:jfor decontamin &#39; with bleach. place t e
lett enve ope through the passbox for who took it to
Room for irradiation at 3: pm. Once irra iation was
completed at 7:20 pm,E:::::]removed the letter and envelope from the
irradiator and handed both to [::::::] 0 _

in room

While still in ziploc bags, the Leah letter and envelopewere photographed by FBI Special Projects Unit� I
At 8:52 pm¢| |hand carried the letter and envelope

fro� |to| lfor secure storage in a locked drawer.
12/06/2001

At 1:45 am, took the Leahy l nd envelope
fro�mmm�m������to Roo or a sterility check. swabbed the
letter and envelope and then plated out the swabs. returned
the letter and envelope back to the secure drawer t
5:10 am.

b6
b7C
b2
b7F

I�

F



. ~ To: Washington Figld From: Washington Fielg
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 12/01/2004

Date Unknown �

The Leahy letter and envelope were moved fron1[::::::::]to
[:::::]for storage.

1210912001 .

The letter and envelope were heat sealed in a clear -
plastic bag, and released at 6 30am by[::::::::] to S alongwith the Daschle, Po .kaw letters. The transE;T was
witnessed by Captain

SA[::::::]transport letters to FBI Headquarters and
released them at 8:05am to SS Trace Evidence Unit.

At 11:00 am, FBI employee[::::::::::::::] now a S ecialP
Agent! extracted scent from the Leahy letter and envelope at FBI
Headquarters. -

All four letters and e received from the FBI
Laboratory on O1/16/2003 b SA dy an SA]
and have been stored in a locked safe since their receipt. The safe
is currently located at the Northern Vir inia Reside t Ag n enc  NVRA!inlthe Amerithrax squadlarea in the office of SA[:::::::%:::E::::]and
SA _

OQ

II

7

b2
bi/F

b6
137C
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

H interviewed o� H
was advised of the identities of the

interviewing agents and the purpose of the interview.[::::::::::]
then provided the following information:

k Ihome telephone numger is[41 I-a �I ISocial Security number is
- �LSJ-�-I

work telephone nu ¢�r is| ooriina es

Lg�aduated with a
de ree in . I

Fhe received a _
O

Stat§s_Army Medical_Re§earch institute of Infections
Diseases USAMRIID!.

At USAMRIID,| lstarted as
WOI G O11

as

Date of transcription 1 1 Z O4 f 2 O O4

19 6

by Postal Inspectors� b»@

b6
is currenti� ha?

b6
b7r3

Investigation on ll / O 3 / O4: at � b 5
b 7 C

File # Z&#39;79A�WF�222 936�USAMRI ID ~92Q}!§ Date dictated

PIIby PI i i
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your age
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.

3132



I:�D-302:1  Rev. 10-6-95!

279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302_ of I I , On 1 1 / 0 3 / 0 4 , Page 2 b6

While|E::::::::::::::::]worked at all Bio�safety levjts::::]
including Bio�safety level 3 and 4 laboratori ilding[::]workeE in] land possibl r both. In
Building worked inl had access
to Bacillus ant racis Ba! seed stocks. [::]said the seed stocks

&#39; k t d l k d k &#39; l t t f &#39; B�were ep un er oc an ey in ow empera ure reezers in io-safety level 3 oratories. named roonK:;:]as a specific
location where obtained Ba. a so had access o the walk in

cooler in Room said took what[::]needed.E;::::::]
stated that everyone with Bio-safe y evel 3 access also ha access
to the walk in coolers. stated believed there was

107C

b6

b7C
b2
b7F

another walk in c�glgr iii I bu�[::%never accessed itn[::::::]
�explained that Ba &#39; I

| �b6
did not

recall Ehe exact strains or Ba] |worked wifh, but
worked with many strains, it&#39;s possible they included Ames an
Stern

.

15711

_ »be
b"/C

be
b&#39;7C
b2
b&#39;7F



FD-302a  Rev. 10-6-9s! . .

279A~WF�222936�USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302 of 4| I , On 1 1 / O 3 / O4 , Page 3
b6I IBRUCE IVINSI Inever worked withI Io? b7cBa.I

sked about Anthrax weaponization,I Istated
was the recognized expert J I

Inamed Egc
Ias others who may have

knowled e of weaponization, but perhaps no actual experience.
E::::::f5stated there was a difference between people with
knowledge of weaponization, and those with actual experience.

~

[:::::;::]said th heoretically,[::]knows something
about weaponiza ion though has no experience in it.E:::]said Ba
seed stock of sufficient lethality could be grown in quantity with
a growth media, such as sheep&#39;s blood agar or b Efcbe purifiedI Ithen mixed withI I b;FLa Iin and dried withI heaving e &#39;1 I ried Ba. I escribedI I I

I Istated has never worked with dried Ba.
I Is ate never saw a Spray Dryer at

R .I Iadded that if Ba was mixe with a mixing aqentI I
lg rtLbe present in Ehe Ba. big

i [:;:;::;:Istated[::]had no knowledge of any specific
incidents o ac erial contamination at USAMRIID, including the
Virology Suites.

With reference to piggy�backing,[:::::::]kmlieves the"
employees at USAMRIID are cognizant of the importance of &#39;
and do not enqaqe in piqgy�backing into Hot Suites. When

b6
b7C

When asked if an one could have removed a dangerousorganism from USAMRIID,[::%;;;::]stated it could have been done by
transferring it throu h an ra�violet Cabinet, from the hot sideto the cold side. [:ii::::]knew of one incident where an organism
was taken out of USAMRIID. In 1999, an employeeI I
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I;D-302:1  Rev. 10-6-95! 0 U

279A-WF*222936-USAMRIID

Continuation ofFD-302 of I I , On 1 1 / O 3 / O 4 , Page 4

I Ire-m " - Ylevel 2 organism from USAMRIID and took it toTfif:i:Eif:iifij
[::::::::]offsite where there was no equipment to incinerate or

autoclave materials. was not sur d theI I b,orqanism.I Ionlv recollec ion was an employeeT:%??:ff?fijnamed b$@
had knowledge of the incident,

sure i was t e employee who took the organism.
wasn&#39;t sure w ic organism was taken, but said it was

ei er coli or some equivalent organism, that while not lethal,
use sickness I IEf7ii%:iiaware f th&#39; incident and saidI Ialso wasaware o it. [f::::if:]was not sure of t e outcome o the incident.

When a if[::]knew
remembers seein in the hallway of Building in

I Iat USAMRI ID.
common area; a corridor, not a labora ory.

I never worke
conversed with knew nothing about| Ii� | Iiisocial habits, never saw conversing with others, never saw

access any dan erous materials and didn&#39;t know exactlyw ere worked.I Irecalled thatI Ima�
have in ormation about

When questioned whetherI Imade anv visits or had *
contacts in New Jersey,I I
has never been to New Jersey.

the
in a
USAMRIID

was shown a hotocopy of a 34-cent Federal EagleStamped Envelope. stated[::�has never purchased or used any,
and ne em SAMRIID. With reference to Sterilite

&#39; s en small ones used at USAMRIID, butboxes, sai e
&#39;no large ones.

When askedE%::::Lhan?led any ?f the September qr October
2001 Anthrax letters said no. I

I Istated this
happened in RoomsI
Following the Anthrax letter attacks,I Itested other
"suspicious powder" letters and packages received by USAMRIID.
These were all determined to be hoaxes.

never hosted any Foreign Visiting Scientists at
USAMRIID. not a member of the Aero-medical isolation

92> team AIT! , I At

stated[::::::]

b6
b7C

136
b_&#39;I~/

I
I1
b

,I�?
t
711
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279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302 of N I ,On 11/D3/O4 ,Page 5-

[:::::::]nms asked had any involvement in the
preparation or the mailin o t eptember and October 2001

F
b7C

b;Anthrax letters. E::::::fjsaid had no involvement. When asked b§C
to take a voluntary ol ra hp yg p examination relative
preparation and the mailing of the Anthrax letters, agreed
to do so. -

1

s
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of transcription 1 1 / 12 / 2 O  4
92on Nove er 4, 200413 born

&#39; Social ecurity Acgount Number
was interviewed at the Radisson Hot l in b6

ervisory Special Agents  SSAs! b§C
After being advised of the i entities o y 7

the interviewing agents and the purpose of the interview,
[::::::::] provided the following information:

[:::::::]advised that[::] did not participate in any
aerosol vaccine challenges with Ames str in Bacillus anthracis
 Ba! in building[::::]at USAMRIID. conducted somemonke challenges tha� |was aware o aFg[:::::::Lgg1_1 b6
help in building b7@
did of work inl |very muc� and did not know much aboutl I

activity in the building &#39; &#39; ny
on one occasion in whebut[:::]could not reca1l the specific room even when

of building other than throu h the usual change room
92 entrances advised that it habit to work b6

I Ioften saw car parked near b7C

the main entrance of the building-durin simi ar &#39; didnot recall seeing| qwbuilding &#39;
was the first person to take� �into a

They went into suite sometime between| I
| Most of work while at USAMRIID

occurred in aboratory in Icould not ricall seeing! hn suites &#39; or in[::::::;:;:;::]also coul not recall whether in er� b5
connec e o one another during that time frame. n b7@&#39; in] Iwas escorted intoi lof I

� s�grt period of time after e research &#39;
began had to be escorted into ecause
unescorted access into had not yet been granted.
was working on with the other researchers in

E::]<did not think ever went in the walk�in cooler of this
lab. [:::::::] cou not recall any Ba work that was occurring

Investigation on 1 1 / 0 4 / 2 O O 4

oo ing at a schematic of the building.

Eii;;;i%]knew of no other means to get into the hot side

File # 27 9A�WE��222 93 6�USAMRI ID -< 93? Date dictated I,
SSA bfby SSA b /I C

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
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279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302 of _I I , On 1 1 / 0 4 / 2 O O O 4 , Page 2

th er time and was not aware of an specific s s ofBa. E:if:fff]did participate in research in utI Iconcentrated more on since this was
I During[::] time at USAMRIID,I Idoes not recall

ever using a lyo hilizer and does not know whetherI Iever used one. E:] could npt recall a lyfphilizer a may ave
been left in the hallway of did not work with

I Ibut was Fware thatI I
[:::::::]advised that had an unusual

disposition regarding the Amerit rax ase. While considering
a good friend, felt statements about the case

generated suspicion. was a amant about stating that[%;::]
was not involved in the case and routinely speculated about w y

&#39; &#39; were done, I Istated that someone mav have

Istatements stLuck
as odd.I hid not have any access to Ba at USAMRIID to

knowledge. I Ispecialty wasI
is now atI

[;::::::]was not familiar withI IBruce
vins.

ld rovide no recollection as to whyI::::]
ever signe into of USAMRIID.[::::]had no
knowledge of USAMRIID receiving classified samples, of[:;::;:]

receivin sam les or of a pulmonary anthrax sam e rom b6th I Iii

_ E::::::]did not have any contacts in the Northeast

Sou Africa. also had no knowledge o
receiving laboratory equipment from Aberdeen. did not

United States to include New Jersev on or around the time of the�anthrax�laced letter mailings. I I I
I b6

_ b7CI Iadvised thatI I .
Mhile working at USAMRIID. While using an

I
92 v92

b6
b&#39;}�C

b6
1376
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279A�WF�222936~USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302 of J � , On 1 1 / O 4 / 2 0 0 04 , Page 3

The period of September and October of 2001&#39; [

I L

met in USAMRIID

b6
b7C

b6
b&#39;7C

b6
b&#39;7C

b6
b7C

136
137C
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Continuation ofFD-302 of _| I , On 1 1 /O 4 /2 O O U 4 , Page 6

In previous interviews,| lcommentedthat would have mailed the anthrax�laced letters in 2001
to ma e a polnt. I I
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Continuation of FD-302 of 4 I , On 1 1 / 0 4 / 2 O 0 O 4 , Page 7

does not know what other USAMRIID employees
used suite at the time  showed|;| the suite.

conducted some researc w ich invo ved

[:::::::]does not really know the "ins and outs" of
Building 1412 of USAMRIID.[::::]impression was that there were
areas of the building which were not used on a regular basis and�which could have been used without drawing attention.| |

I
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279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302 of __l � , On 1 1 / O 4 / 2 0 O 0 4 , Page

Iconducted
|never saw] |

[:::::::]agreed to take a polygraph relating to[:::::]
otential in the mailings of anthrax�laced letters from 2001.Ei::lalso agreed to send agents original cancelled checks and �
an records[:::]had located to help establish whereabouts

and activities around the time of the mailings. was
very cooperative and agreed to help in any way could.

| |also worked in the clinical laboratoryl I

b6
b"./�C

be
b&#39;7C

b6
b7L�

b6
b7C
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Date of transcription 12 Z O2 Z 2 O O4

I I DOBI Iwas interviewed at
advised of the nature of Ehe 1nterv1ew,| |pr6Jided the
following information. .

|:| worked inI I at
e UEAMRIID, Fort Detrick, Maryland, betweenI I

supervisor wasI Iwho was in
c arqe o e primary function of
I _ function was o con uc

I Iworked primarily withI I

&#39; &#39; d G sporulation media.

wit
never used cufture techniques sinceL___JIab never
es.

As a general rule believes all strains are fully
characterized. Whenever needed to work on any particular
strain,I would have
acquired the strain from another department w�lch
Bruce Ivins. [:::::]does not recall a person named

[:::::]knows no one who had expertise in wea anization
htechniques, spore production, or lyophilizing. can only

assume that personnel in Bruce Ivins� department may ave been more 5
familiar with these methods.

[:::::] recalls reading about a possible[hiiifi�al
contamination at the USAMRIID in the newspapers. believes
the newspaper may have been USA News.

Investigation on 12 / O 1/2 O O4

TH
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|:| id  USAMRIID in whic
cess Rooms were routin

On certain occasions and for specific projects
we e

accessed. In October 2001, shortly after the mailing of anthraxLthe usammlll I &#39;

[::::]never used Facility No. 1412 at an &#39; - fore,
[:::]had no occasion to use the walk�in cooler, Room did

not know what may have been inside the cooler. While employed at
USAMRIID,[:::::1had heard rumorsthat only a select few people in
the entire institution had access to the cooler and that there was
a camera installed near the cooler to monitor all activities.

There was much "piggy�backing" going on in entering and
exiting the facility. When an employee opened the door, others
entered the facility without entering their individually assigned
personal codes. [:::::]was unaware of any visiting scientists being
taken into the hot areas by USAMRIID researchers; however,
employees used the piggy-backing method to enter and exit the "hot"

areas. [:;;::::]understood hot areas to be any area which was
actively eing utilized for research purposes and not areas which
were already decontaminated and "dark."

might covertly remove selectWhen asked how someone

agents from the facility,[;::;:]replied there were several ways.
The first was to use the " un �tank," which was filled with
bleached water. An employee could properly seal up an item and
dunk the item into the water for decontamination. The same
employee can then exit the facility and retrieve the item from the
other side of the tank, especially during after-hours when no
others were present. The second method was to use the "pass box,"
a compartment built into the wall with UV lights. An employee can
easily turn off the UV lights by
inner walls of the facility. An
the box from the inner walls and
walls. The third method was for
or a small container and hold it
shower. If there were no others
be used easily. The last method

turning off a switch from the
employee can pass an item through
retrieve the item from the outer
an employee to simply take a vial
his or her hands while taking a
in the facility, this method can
was to simply walk out of the

b6
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facility. [:::::]agreed that employees were rarely challenged. The
only time someone was challenged was if people with no reason or
access wandered around. Many employees probably disregarded some
of the safety procedures in place at the facility.

as unaware of anyone who may have taken any select
agents for use or improper fashion. hp-0

bf/C
knew of no one with the access and the ability to

create o dangerous biological agents who expressed hostile
attitude toward any political organization, the media, or others.

could think of no one who would possibly mail
anthrax letters.

could think of no one who was lax in handling

dangerous items. $537C

was unaware of anyone in the USAMRIID who was
rumored to e interested in gaining access or the means to produce
them without a specific need or responsibility to do so.

has no idea how someone would prepare dried BA and b6
send it troug he mail without placing himself/herself through b7c
grave danger. Unless someone is an expert in growing, separating,
and properly handling the BA�E:::::]could not imagine someone
risking his/her life to mail such dangerous material.

[:::::]knows of no one who may have been interested in
being able to get around forensic techniques.

1 not travel to NU in September b6
or October 2001 timeframe. did n &#39; &#39; b7C

may have been in September; owever,
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[:::::]does not recall any smell of bacterial
decontamination agents in| |

[;::::]did not use any plastic storage containers, such as
sterilite oxes, for storage of materials at USAMRIID. ha

b7C
[::::::]was not aware of any work being conducted with BA

or its simulants which was unofficial or not recorded.

All k was r &#39; &#39;

maintained in office,

[::::::]never used a pre�stamped envelope  as supplied by
FBI�WFO! to mail anything.

[:::::]never used any of the vending machines at USAMRIID
to purchase pre�stamped envelopes.

[:::::1never personally handled any of the anthrax�laced
letters or enve opes.| ¬§N

u
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,; Date of transcription 12 Z 1 O Z 2 O O4

I home address�
I |Home telephone numbesocial secur�Ln_numberJ i daLP of &#39;

work address

[:;:;g::;:;:]work telephone number was in erviewe
a e e eral Bureau of Investigat1on&#39;s FBI o site location in
Frederick, Maryland. The purpose of the interview was to clarify �

from previous interviews and to obtain new information.advised of the identity of the interviewing agents andinformation

After being
the purpose of the interview, provided the following
informationa.

d I Iclarifiedl lprevious employment by advising
&#39; |�tha

[:::::::] advised thatL;:1had never visit e Swedish
Institute for Infectious Disea ontrol, nor had ver attended
the Chemical and Biological Defense Conference in Stockholm,
Sweden.

ed that wa w ll acquainted &#39;
However, never visited

Fmmere es1des.| lcontact wit
was limited to meetings..~

[::::::;g"was familiar with the name! i
but had never me this individual.

I �advised that� I b

mwmgmmon 12/10/2004 at Frederick, Maryland

S SA

by SA

File # 279A�WF�222936�USAD/IRIID �-92QA;92p Date dictated N/A
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This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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United States Army Medical Research Institute for I &#39;
Diseases LQBAMRIIDH

Referencing[:::]statements in
discussion with the interviewing agents, further stated
chat[::::::]:BRUcE IVINS, a USAMRIID researc er ad discussed the
possible identity of the mailer of the 2001 anthrax-laced letters.
IVINS wondered how someone could live with himself or herself after

this act. That statement prompted[:::::::]to recall OLIVEQ PERRY
MIEE§BLL, who had died of alcoholism after the mailings. Moreover,
MIKE ELL had worked with a powdered agent at Battelle. [:::::::]did

&#39; state of II1J.IJ.d unon RIID,. 1] IIKEEJEII I _ . 1 . H3211

E::::::]advised that in ing plasmids into DNA to causevirulence was not too difficult. Eff�believed any Principal
Investigator in USAMRIID&#39;s Bacteriology section could accomplish
this. However, it was more likely that someone would take material
in which the correct plasmids already existed instead of taking A
material which required extra work. -

|:FI| did not think the powdered material inside small
glass tubes a e ed as Ba from South Africa, found during a July
2004 inventory at USAMRIID by the FBI, had been produced at
USAMRIID. E had never
lyophilize Bacillus anthracis  Ba!. was not sure who else may
have used a lvonhilizer at USAMRIID.
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I �there were several old
Ba samples w�ich had been produced by "oId�timers" who no longer
worked at USAMRIID and therefore could not provide any further
information on thenn [:::::::]and others tried to identify these
samples through various forms of&#39;literature.[;;]was not aware of
any strain typing of this powdered material, a though back then the
sequencing technology that allows researchers to discern these
differences was not available.

E::::::::]never sent a hoax letter to anyone in an attempt
to raise biodefense program funding awareness, nor did[::]know
anyone who did. [:::::::]stated that this would be a crime.

Since[::] last interview £;;:;;;:;has not recalled any
potential pertinent informatiod[::j lready provided to
investigators.

[::::::::1pr &#39; business card to each of the
interviewing agen s. also allowed t &#39; terviewing agents&#39; to make copy of a type two�sided sheet fromtf::rwallet1 One side�
listed various im ortant dates in[;::]life, inc uding|[::::%;;::]I E] education and amily information, as we as
employment information. The other side listed identifying and
contact information regarding[::::::::::::]immediate family, aswell as[:::;::g::]parents nd siblin s. The business card andphotocopy o t e page frdmi:::::::::iwallet are maintained in the
1A section of the file. .

92
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On December 13, 2004, United States Armv Medical Research lb/C
Institute of Inf ious Diseases  USAMRIIDHtele hone numberi�i:g:::::;::;:1 provided Special Agent] IE:::ji with an up a e prin ou isting any and all laboratory
notebooks assiqned to the followinq researchers at USAMRIID:

I BRUCE IVINS,
I OLIVE  &#39;Y7_�Ei In addition,

t�e document displayed the notebook number, Ehe lo tion of the
notebook, and miscellaneous comments, if applicable.

Attached hereto and considered a part of this document is
a copy of the abcve�mentioned document.

I_
Investigation on |  at Frederick, Maryland
File # 279A-WF-22293 6-USAMRIID -92qt<¢92 �Date dictated N/A

bi_S1-El I .
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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CODE
¢

*"* = laboratory technician; not always assigned individual notebookNA = no record of no&#39;tebook assigned to researcher|
I I

active = notebook held by researcher I
destroyed = notebook sent to Records Mgt office and destroyed ca 1988
inactive = notebook held in library] I

9 inactivelstorage = notebook held by library, stored in warehouse
10 transferred = notebook ownership transferred to another researcher
11 unused = notebook returned unused; reissued under same number to another researcher
12

13

14 NAME NTBK # �STATUS COMMENTS

17
18
1s_
1e

ctive

19 _<;»i�092~r&#39;i�5 10  fl. ctive
20 ctive

21 ctive
22

23
transferred t

24

transferred t

transferred t
25 nactive
26 nused
27

28

29
30

ctive .
reissued tol I

nactive/storage
nactive/storage

31 nactive/storage
32 nactive/storage
33

34

35

inactive/storage
inactive/storage b

inactive/storage
1:

36

37
inactive/storage
inactive/storage

38

39
inactive/storage
inactive/storage

40 inactive/storage
41 inactive/storage
42 inactive/storage
43 inactive/storage
44

45
46

active

active

47

48

active

active

49

50

active

active

51
inactive

Iii
active



A B a�
52

C D E

53
active

54
active

55
active

56
active

57

58

inactive

active

59
active

60
active

61
active

62
active

63
active

64
inactive

active
4 &#39; I65

66

67
68
69
70
71

72

73

74

75
76 /
77

78
%
92/

79

80 /
81

82 /
83

84 /
85

86
87

88

89

90

91

92

93

94

95

96
9

inactive/storage
inactive/storage
inactive/storage
inactive

transferred t

inactive

inactive

transferred t
inactive

transferred t
inactive

inactive

inactive

transferred to�
inactive

transferred to

inactive

transferred to

inactive -,5/M/e/M 45]
inactive

transferred to
transferred to -

transferred to

transferred to

transferred to

inactive

inactive

unused reissued t<| I

» &#39; 6 e
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inac�ve

ac�ve
inac�ve
inac�ve

ac�ve
ac�ve
ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve .

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

N/92

N/92

N/92

N/X

lvms,B. n/A
H/Q

An
/

es�oyed
es�oyed
es�oyed

Inactive/storage
c�ve

Inactive/storage
nactive/storage
c�ve

c�ve

mactive/storage
c�ve

nactive/storage
c�ve

c�ve 92

c�ve

c�ve
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154 /

155
156
157
15s
159
160

161

162

163

164

165

166

167

168

169

170

171

172

173
174

175

176

177

178
179 �

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

unused rebsuedtq |
ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve
ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve
ac�ve -
ac�ve &#39;

ac�ve

180 4010 ac�ve

181

182

183

184
185

186

187

188

189

190

191

c�ve
c�ve
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205

206

207

208

209

210

211

212

213
214

active

active

active

active

active

active

active

active

active

active

215

216

active

active

217_
21a
219
220
221
222
223

224

225

226

inactive/storage
inactive/storage
inactive/storage
inactive/storage
inactive/storage
inactive/storage
inactive/storage
inactive

inactive

227

22
22 v" assigned to lvins

230 Mikeseil, O.
231

232

estroyed
estroyed

nactive/storage
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nac�ve

nac�ve

nac�ve

lnac�ve

inac�ve

inac�ve

inac�ve

inac�ve

inac�ve

inac�ve

inac�ve

inac�ve

inac�ve
inac�ve
inac�ve

inac�ve
inac�ve
inac�ve

ac�ve
ac�ve
ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve
ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve
ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve

ac�ve
L_____J
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Synopsis: To provide a summary of the investigative efforts
into the water purification systems in USAMRIID and resulting
water collection.

Details: In 2004, the Amerithrax investigation looked into
the U.S. Army Research Institute of Infectious Diseases�
 USAMRIID&#39;s! water sources and the filtration systems used by

both Buildings 1425 and 1412. Interviews of Principle
Investigators, technicians, and Facilities Management
personnel were conducted to determine the different
purification methods in each building, and the types of water
used for Bacillus anthracis  B.a.! studies.

On 2/25/2004,[::::::::::::::%��stated that the water
used to make media and reagents in the suites of Building

[:::;:kame from a large filtration system in suite[:;] This r
sys em was later confirmed to be a Millipore filtra ion b�
system. For washing and storage of B.a.,[:::::::]utilized b7C
bottles of sterile water for in&#39;ection urchased from B. Braun product number S9200 SS!. SA[i;;;:::::::;::]1s in the
process of obtaining the same bo es 0 s erile water through
CBSU. Bruce Ivins learned from[;:::;:::::::::]that distilled
deionized Milli�Q water is used or lS Ames spore
preparations.

I lstated in a 3/2/2004 interview
that a deionized water filtration system is housed in the
penthouse of Building [:::] This deionized water is further
purified through a Milli ore system prior to use. All the� laboratories in Buildingi::::1have access to this water
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To: Washington Field From: Washington Field
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 11/16/2004

system. The Cell Culture Group collects the penthouse water
in large carboys  on an as needed basis!, and utilizes the
water for solid and liquid media preparations.

I Lstated that waterpurchased from Baxter International ncorporated was used for
aerosol challenges and post-challenge plate dilutions during

b6
b7C

"�"&#39;"~&#39;"-�the 2"O©*1�ti~me~fra1nef�Thfs�wat&#39;er"wa&#39;s p&#39;yr�o�gen- free afffd"c�o&#39;fIifa;i&#39;1"1&#39;é&#39;d
&#39; no endotoxins. The aerosol challenge area gets deionized

water from Building 1412&#39;s distribution system, with Millipore
filtration units attached to several faucets for further
purification.

According tol J, the Cell
Culture Group provided the steri1ized_water sed in the

_ 1  ,.,_,__ae,roso1, ,,chall_enqes . Bruce . Ivins , woilld sometci;ne_s__p~r_ov,i_d,e.lthar
sterrle�water7-whijiiwjsfpurchased"fromvawcommercialvsourceW�"and stored in Suit in Building 1425. Purchased water was
used, specifically, in the all glass impingers  AGI! in
aerosol challenges.

I ,| 1| || A provfded information on Ehe source oi
water for USAMRITD. _ort Detrick operates its own water
treatment plant which purifies raw water from the Monocacy
River. The treatment plant which utilizes sand filtration,
has not changed its method of treatment except for the
discontinuation of adding fluoride starting in approximately
1996.[:::::::]also provided annual reports of regulated _
contaminant monitoring results from 1996 to 2003.

| Lof USAMRIID� sI lteam stated that Bui ding 1412 and 1425 ave
in epen en water purification systems. Building 1412
utilizes steam to distill water, and Building 1425 utilizes
reverse osmosis  RO!. Neither building has had u rades tothe systems since its inception.  Since th#E::::?i]interview,upgrades to the purification systems have been imp emented in
both Building 1412 and 1425.!.

Each laboratory has its own separate filtration
units to provide an extra layer of purification. Many of
these units are Millipore, Aqua Solutions, or Biocel brands.
There are different models of each brand, but they all
function sim&#39; b running the water through several layersof filters.-tiifif::f:::;lprovided a list of all the water

ations units curren y in the USAMRIID laboratories, andprovided the locations of each one. �
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To: Washington Field From: Washington
Re; 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, ll/16/2004

In October 2004, Special Agent

Field�

S |:|
I lcollected water samples from various mp
water fiftration units in Building 1425. Below is a table �
highlighting the filter type and location of each sampling.

Sample � Room Collected From Filter Type
_ 1 &#39;l"lssue Culture Group Tap Water

136

2 Tissue Culture Group Penthouse Milllpore System
Room Milli-Q Plus

Room AquaSohmons
Roonw Sokmons2000

Floom Blocel A10

Suite Milli-Pore

Suit Aqua Solutions

Building 1412 suffered a water
required shutdown and replacement of the
system in late October 2004. Because of

system failure which
water filtration

this, water samples
1412. However, in
l s f

were not llected from most of Building
2003, SA� Iacquired water samp |:|

I |laboratory. SAI |took a
2000 Solution Water Purification System

e rom
water sarn le from the
in Room of

Building 1412 on May 1, 2003. The sam le was� later irradiatedat USAMRIID. On August &#39;7, 2003, S  obtained three
samples from the same source in Room Two of those
samples were autoclaved at USAMRIID and
irradiated. -

Q9

3

the other was

b6
b7C
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Synopsis: To summarize information collected for media recipes
project.

b5Details: On December 7, 2004, SA[;g::;:;::%]completed the b7C
compilation of media recipes from e . . rmy Research , ,
Institute of Infectious Diseases  USAMRIID!. The recipes were
collected from various researchers� notebooks as well as from the
Cell Culture Group.

The notebooks reviewed were from the following former
and current USAMRIID researchers:

/&#39; ruce Ivins
e r 1 ese

b6
b7C

92
wasintervieJed on several occ&#39;"� &#39; to provide information Ln the

types of med� &#39; group prepare for USAMRIID
researchers. provided Agents with media recipe
cards, as wel as e ac ua1[:::::]growth media bottles to obtain
the ingredients.
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_ To: Washington Figd From: Washington Field
Re: 279A-WF-222936-UsA1v1RIID, 12/0&#39;7/2004

The media recipes have been com iled in �a three�ring 135binder along with FD302s of interviews. 1,713
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IJATE l2�l&#39;.~��E§ElElE Bl� SD32-fl

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

LT BAH �I11 ,- TH
Date of transcription O 1 Z 13 Z 2 O05

Date of BirthI ISQgial
Security Number:

telephone numb Fsell phoneI was tic
i�teryiewed at ce of emplo n ,

After being vised of the identity of theinterviewing agents and the naturimjidthe interview, provided
the following information

I Ireceived and Degrees
froml Iwas awarded

from spent
at United States Army Medical Research Ins i uof Infecfious Diseases  US ID! conducting research A

While working at USAMRIID also worked on �
orke USAMRIID

beqan to
work to as Dart oII I PI I

qJ_IDurin career at USAMRIID [::::]TasJ II I Qrk was at
and Iworked specifically anthrax orked with

I L eso worked with the Ames
strain e of1 LDIOWP
During, entire career at USAMRIID using

Towards the end ofI IcareerJ I
I I ILbegan to project was

different strains While working with the Ames strain in

does not recall grow ng the Ames strain, but
does recall that during one studv Dr BRUCE VINS grew the strain
into spores and gave them t cannot
recall which strains Dr IVINS rovidedI for other research
projects. During the Gulf War
challenges that IVINSI were conducting
I |USAMRIID,| Igave aboratory notebooks to

I:I¬
Im%@mbnm 1/13/2005 m Frederick Maryland &#39;

U S Postal Inspecto
hk# 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIII! VQ§§ 1/13/2005

WH IU.S Postal Inspector

This document contains neither recommendations nor COTICILISIOHS of the FBI It IS the piopeity of the FBI and IS loaned to youi agenc
It and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency
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279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302 of _  , On 1 / 13 / 2 O O 5 , Page 2

has worked with|
IVINS USAMRI ID. In &#39;adHition,_|

1:6
127C

Prior to| |USAMRIID,| lwas part of a grou P
that| Iwas not
in buildin I [in the last two years
h owever[::istil had full access to| |In addition,| |hadaccess to building£:g::] but never worked in the bu� &#39; g. The &#39; kg
last t1me[:;::]wor e in a lab was in 1992. During ears at b7C
USAMRIID, t e anthrax strains were kept in a freezer in

without any internal controls. Everyone who had access o
also had a t h fEéEé;;;2::;; ccess o t e reezer. While was there[::::]

1 not 0 serve an " i -backin ", furthermore did not see alot of traffic if &#39;
[:::::]has never met Furthermore,| �has

not heard anything about try ng to |

[::::]knows and has spoken to| lin the ast.During their conversationsJ �a
_ ling &#39;

that
b6
b7C

does not have the expertise lik does to
weaponize anthrax, but has read some material. Drying anthrax can
be done at home, but is very dangerous. Someone would have to

First you would have to determine the purity of the culture by
selecting an organism and then testin _it. Drying the organism youcan use dryers or lyopholizers. [::::Tis not familiar with the
Modified G Spore medium. - �

4�i
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Continuation of FD-302 of I I , On 1 / 13 / 2 O O 5 , Page

[:::;:]has never used a 1 opholizer while working atUSAMRIID. T e only time that[:::%]used a lyopholizer was during b6
his college years. A virologist would use a lyopholizer to protect 137;;
the proteins of the virus.

I I �did not travel to New Jersev durinq the mailinqf.
September 11 , 2001 |

On
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- Precedence: ROUTINE

To : Washington Field

ALL INFORMATION CUNTAIHED
HEREIN I5 TIIEIILASSIFIEIJ
[JAE 12-17-2555 BY ECIEEQ UII BERT,-�DHITH

Laboratory

From: Washington Field
Amerithrax� 2

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date: O1/06/2005

Amerithrax Task Force
Attn: IIC

SSA
SSA
SSA

Chemical Biological Sciences Unit
Attn: &#39;

b6
b7C

Contact : SA I I I
Approved By : I
Drafted By: I
Case ID #: 27&#39;9A�WF�222936�USAMRIID  Pending! -&#39; I @1 o_/&#39;

Title: AMERITHRAX

Major Case 184

Synopsis:~ To communicate recei|_gt of informition froml I
I reporting b6

107C

Enc1osure s!:  document is attacljfed and made a part of �
this record .

Details b6

In the AeportJ L

b"/C

15 le, ».I:Iaaz, 0,1. mid



- Re
To: Washington Figd From: Washington Fielgl

: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID,01/O6/2005

RMR 2629 is a spore preparation gbquired from Dr. Bruce
E. Ivins, Bact riology Division, U,S,tArmyLMBdiQ�l ReS¬aIChInstitute of ghfectious Diseases  USAMRII I, Fort Detrick,I w if if d numerousMaryland. Th� spore preparation has bee reporte on

havingI I
ion Fourteen �4! daysI Iof suspens&#39; .

after removing RMR 1029 rom USAMRIID to the Naval Medical bb
NMRC! taken from £79

7F
Research n r   ,£i I[::%;::::;ff:ETsolution RMR IU29 were returned to Dr. Ivins.
Wit in t is time, a s are viability count of the RMR 1029
material by] Iat NMRC determined the viability to
be sequent to receiving the RMR 1029

f NMRC&#39;s results,vins, ndependent and unaware o
a viabilit count and found it to be[:::::::::::::::]
A direct c nt was erformed by[:::::::::::::::]and

Special Agent| I serial dilutions used to
&#39; &#39; &#39; &#39; ound there to be

ma eria ,

performed

b

What is not nown, is the typical range of vi Iilitiesfor Bacillus anthracis Ames strain spore pre3Tra;igns*_jEhis_g�n
be addressed in part sing spores prepared b of b6
theI b7C

I Ihas prepared at least
spore preparations of the Ames strain of Bacillus ant racis,

&#39; &#39;nsight can be gained into the rangeusing different media. Some i
of viabilities across different media upon comparing the spore
viability against total spore counts for each of these
preparations.

2
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To: Washington Field From: Washington Field�
Re: 279A�WF�2»22936�USAMRIID,O1/06/2005

In/addition, Bacillus anthracis Ames spores preéared b� Efc
F] J I can be used to det rmine

percent sp re viabilities of spore paste, slurries, an dried
materials thereby , determining if there are changes n
viability numbers throughout the manipulation of-the pore
material /

Spore preparations acquired during AMERITHRAX searches
may also prove useful in determining ranges in viabilities for
spores prepared by different investigators, protocols and media.

Since the percent viability for a spore preparation can
not be altered simply by dilution, sub�samples removed from a
preparation and maintained under similar conditions as the master
stock, should not vary in their percent viability. If the
percent viability of sub�samples, derived fro that
have been maintained under similar conditions

[:::::::], are found to have viabilities comparable to
it is safe to assume that the percent viability was a ways ow.

Assuming the percent viability was alwjys_lQwi_in____1 _
con&#39;unction with the concentration dropping from b/F

I ltorj L] i |

3 92

be
b7t

713�
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s � To: Washington Figd From: Washington Fiel9

&#39; Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID,O1/O6/2005

LEAD s!:

Set Lead 1:  Action!

LABORATORY

AT QUANTICO, VA

Obtain and peer review the protocol for determining the kg[percent spore viability as used for RMR 1029 by| a b§C
Set Lead 2:  Action!

LABORATORY

AT QUANTICO, VA
b6

_ g __ b7C I
determine the percent spore viability for each preparation of l
Bacillus anthracis Ames spores prepared for the FBI by

I

Set Lead 3:  Action!

LABORATORY

AT QUANTICO, VA

Using the protocol acquired from Lead 1 above, I
determine the percent spore viability for each sub�sample of RMR
1029 obtained during AMERITHRAX searches.

96
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ALL IIIFLPIYIATICJII LUIITAIIIIEJ
HEFEIIJ I; Ul*]CLA5�I&#39;"EE[92
LATE l&#39;�l7� CID� BY |5I&#39;|s~1TJt. EATNDI-. TH

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date of tmnscnpnon Q 1 Z 2 8 Z 2 O

I I Soclal Securlty Account Number  SSAN!
I Iwork offlce # I Iwork address 1425 Porter Street

U t d S A M d 1 R h I t f fn1 e tates rmy e lca esearc ns ltute o In ectlous
Dlseases  USAMRIID!, work tele hone # I I was

rvlewed on the mornlng ofI Ias pre�arranged at
place of employment After belng advlsed of the ldentlt f

the Speclal Agents  SAs! and the nature of the lntervlew
provlded the followlng lnformatlon

[;:::]adv1sed[:::]has conslstentl malntalned a Secret
securlty c earance at US
further advlsed, prlor to dld not have a
securlty clearance at US RIID

I Iadvlsed Iaddress
emBloyeeI I

v ated_

[::::Iadv1sed Inot have access to Baclllus anthracls
 Ba! at USAMRIID onI further advlsed

not have access to any other Select Agent at USAMRIID on

|:|
I EP§ld�d

urher advlsed clrca

I Iadvlsed old laboratory worked wlth clrca b7
ame however, was not stored 1n

old laborator room USAMRIID h
access to furt er advlsed

I I u1 1n
I Ilabor

advlsed prlor to
had varlous nIa d oEher

government contracts advlsed c1rcaI Itlme frame,

g w ere
atory wor

hwmgmmon O1/28/2005 at Frederlck, Maryland n

b6
b7C

116
b7C

be
F�
92/

b7C

Hm# 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID-92QQ3 Dmemmmd N/A

Th1s document contams nerther rccommendatrons nor conclusrons of the FBI It 1s the property of the FBI and IS loaned to your agenc
1t and ns contents are not to be drstnbuted outsrde your a8¢"<=!&#39;
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279A�WF�222936-302

Continuation of FD-302 of Z  , On O 1 / 2 8 / 2 O O 5 , Page ._2_

I lsoug�t employment elsewhere. K
|:|advised as| _ _ IUSAMRIID h

|:|felt it was understood that any scientific discoveries made at
USAMRIID be e intellectual ro erty of USAMRIID or the U.S.
Go ent. further advised�does not specifically recallif ever signed an Intellectual Property Agreement Form.

advised|:|spoke with BRUCE IVINS circa
further advisedl IIVINSIa vise S stated Ll anthrax-laced e¬ter mailings oi� 2&#39;O&#39;Ul. a vise , per I 1:6

b7C

|:| opined the person who mailed the anthrax�laced
letters would have to have been knowledgeable and would not want to
accidently endanger their family by bringing any Ba home.

|:|agreed to contact the interviewing SAs should|:|be
able to locate the business card  recall any additional be
pertinent information. &#39; WC

Through interview and observation|:|is described as:
LAS1I��-NAME :
F-LR-S41�, NAME :

.Ml-DD-LE==~I=192TlT IAL :

_5..E_X4
RAQE =
S SAN :%�-_

DRESS :HOME  _ L�
HOME TELEPHONE. #=
P_RE§ZIOUS_.u HQME� $51415} PHQNE
OCCUPA�1lON:
E_I92Q£__>__I__1QYER:  N

QffiC_e=;$Fs:woRI§_§3DREss = , | |
&#39;�&#39;���M �&#39;�_"�" 1425 Porter ree

�F@ili;;_.Dletrir:.k._T�1�fa�Y landWORK TELEPHONE:  �
��_"""&#39;1*v--»,.-1
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I Rev 01-31-2002!
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Precedence: ROUTINE Date: O2/O2/2005

To: Washington Field Attn: IIC I
SSA AMX&#39;l

From: Washington Field
AMX�3

Contact: SA

&#39; I ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED
APPr¢Ved BY= I-IEIREI1] is T,FI-IIILJLSSIFIED

DATE 12�1?�2DD6 BY 60324 UC
Drafted By: -

Case ID #= 279A-WF�222936-USAMRIID  Pending!-92<>°920

Title: AMERITHRAX;
MAJOR CASE 184

Synopsis: Comprehensive description of phone calls placed from
Fort Detrick, Maryland, to New Jersey between April 1997 and
December 1999. .

Reference: 279A�WF�222936�Lead Serial 341

Details: In an effort to identify any association between Fort
Detrick personnel and New Jersey, telephone records were obtained
from Fort Detrick for the period of April 1997 to December 1999.
A lead was sent to the Trenton New Jersey Residence Agency of the
Newark Division requesting interviews of all of the New Jersey
telephone number subscribers. Although the interviews identified
a reasonable explanation for a significant number of the
telephone calls, some of the calls to New Jersey telephone
numbers require additional investigation.

The following paragraphs separate the telephone calls
into various categories including: Knows/May Have Known|[:::::::]

Business/Equipment Contact, Personal Contact,
Employee Former Employee, Previously interviewed, Trunk ,
Line/Customer Service Line/Fax Line, No Explanation Business, No
Explanation Residence, Current Subscriber/Not Subscriber During
Period of Interest, Deceased, Previously Interviewed Pursuant to
Another Lead} No Forwarding Address/Needs to be Located and
Interviewed, Needs to be re�subpoenaed & Unable to be Determined.

b6
b7C

BAUEDHETH

b6
b7C
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To: Washington Fhd From: Washington FielQ
Re: 279A�WF�222936~USAMRIID, O2/O2/2005

Knows/May Have Known� I  
Number: Subscriber/Interviewee Interview Results:

or Business & Subpoena
return address:

�09�65-8727 SPEX Industries advised that
3880 Park Avenue I receive an inquiryEdison, New Jersey rom| |reqardinq F

| Has also
had contact with others
from Fort Detrick.

friend
introduce

to or

. � p in erview

ascertained the individual
- � WaS[IIIIIIIIII] .

Business/Equipment Contact:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee Interview Results:
or Business & Subpoena

return address:

Makes hand held blood
analyzers & has a business
relationship with
USAMRIID.

�09
43-9300 I�STAT Corporation
303 College Road
Princeton, New Jersey

�09
59-7051 Allentown Caging
Equipment

Manufactures animal cages.
Conducts routine business
with_USAMRIID.

Worked for  old
equipment to

| p .US:�
2

I ,
be
b7

b6
b7C

C

I
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To: Washington Fnd From: Washington Fiel� .
N Re: 279A-WF-222936�USAMRIID, 02/02/2005

�09�39l91o0

�09�43-9300

�09�52-8550

Denton Vacuum

1259 North Church

Morristown, New Jersey

I�STAT Corporation
303 College Road
Princeton, New Jersey

Covance Inc.

210 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey

Manufactures vacuum

systems used in chemical

testing. Has conducted |
business with Fort -

Detrick.

Makes hand held blood b6 W
analyzers & has a business b7C
relationship with
USAMRIID. &#39;

through a tra e s ow.

�09�67-2000

�09�67-2600

�09�67-4200

�09
14-2200

�09
84-9575

Arthur H. Thomas

Company
Box 99
Swedeboro, New Jersey

VWR International

P.O. Box 369

Bridgeport, New Jersey

Omega&#39;Engineering
1 Omega Circle
Bridgeport, New Jersey

BRACCO Diagnostics
P.O. Box 5225

Princeton, New Jersey

Diedre Moire Corp.
510 Horizon Center

Robbinsvillle, New
Jersey

3

worked forl I

sofa equipment to numerous
scientists at USAMRIID.

Conducts business with
USAMRIID -

Conducts business with
USAMRIID.

Company has done business
with USAMRIID in the past.

Sells media for MRI&#39;s.

USAMRIID made a purchase
in 1999.

Headhunter. The had

contact with 55
sent b7C

correspon ence to this
company that they
characterized as



Y Re
To: Washington F�d From: Washington Fielg

�09
89-2560

�09
87-9797

TECHNE Inc.
743 Alexander Road

Princeton, New Jersey

Princeton Instrument

Incorporated
3660 Quaker Bridge Rd.&#39;
Trenton, New Jersey

�09�67-7727

�09�86-1600

Universal Technical -

950 N Kings Highway
Cherry Hill, New Jersey

Henry Troemner
Incorporated
P.O. Box 87

Thorofare, New

�09�95-8355

�09�34-2068

Habitat Management
210 W State Street

Trenton, New Jersey

Sarnoff Corporation
P.O. BOX CN53OO

Princeton, New Jersey

4

: 279A�WF-222936�USAMRIID, 02/O2/2005 _

threatening. Letter was
forwarded to SA[::::::]

|:l

Sells and distributes

life science and lab
e ui ment Contact was

Sells cameras/photo
equipment for use in labs.
Has had Contact with

USAMRIID. Not sure who was

contacted during this time
frame.

LAttempted to obtain L
speaker from Fort Detrick
but_does not know anyone
from USAMRIID.

Federal Laboratory �
Consortium for Technology
Transfer has dealt with
USAMRIID and uses the
switchboard at Universal
Technical.

Manufactures scales.

USAMRIID contact |:|
Jersey _ _ 7

Conducts business with �
USAMRIID. Responded to a
Grand Jury subpoena re:

|:|
Company studied effects of
human activity on bald
eagles for Fort Detrick.

Bug to Drug Program.

lContacts| ||

I03

»

b6
b&#39;7C

b6
b"/C

136
137C



To: Washington Fgd From: Washington Fielg
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, O2/02/2005

�09!985-8700 Automatic Swit USAMRIID has purchased
equipment from this
company.

ch

Company
2 Eves Drive -
Marlton, New Jersey

Personal Contact: �

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee Interview Results:
or Business-& Subpoena

Lbiomedical research
projects at USAMRIID.

return address:

At the&#39;time�| I

See above.

S66 ¬ O92/V�

Iworked at
USAMRIID.

wor USAMRI b6
was b7c

at
USKMRI ID. !

5

b6
107C



_ Re:
To: Washington Fgd From: Washington Fielg

279A~WF�222936�USAMRIID, O2/O2/2005

� FSAMRIID.

USAMRIID.

Friends with

&#39;scusse
describe

are friends with USAMRIID

worked with[:::::::::]
t Fort Detrickreqar inq developin1 a_

Been in ith[::::::]
�at Fort

Detrick.

J IUSAMRIID.
J |
�|UsAMR1 113. &#39;
J I
z lworks at Fort

e rlc .
I

| lat Ft. I

6

Detrick.

b6
b7C

1

>

b6
b7C



To: Washington F�d From: Washington Fielg
Re: 279A�WF~222936�USAMRIID, O2/O2/2005

Ft .
DetI�lC .

Friend b5

at USAMRIID. b*@

USAMRIID.

Employee/Former Emplovee:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee Interview Results:
or Business & Subpoena

return address

| lat
USAMRIID from] | I

Work d at

USAMRIID. b6

Previouslv Interviewed:

Both worked at USAMRIID.

worked�at

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee Interview Results:
or Business & Subpoena &#39; -

return address

7

dvised I bg &#39;
at UQAMRIID. �C

P at W
92

b7C
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�09!848-2116 Aikers Bio Sciences [::::::::::::::]advised b7C
210 Grove Road that[::::::]previously

To: Washington Fgd From: Washington Fielp
_ Re: 279A�WF�222936-USAMRIID, 02/02/2005

Thorofare, New Jersey

Trunk Line/Customer Service Line/Fax Line:

Previously interviewed by
SA|:| b6

interviewed by the FBI.

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee Interview Results:

�09�40-4000

�09�44-6101

�09�44-8800

�09�44-8800

�09�47-5211

�09�48-2200

�0é�4s-7000

or Business & Subpoena
return address:

ADAMAR of NJ Inc.

 Tropicana Casino!
Iowa & Boardwalk

Atlantic City,
New Jersey

Days Inn
112 S. Morris Avenue

Atlantic City, New
Jersey -

I Trocki Sheraton
6821 Black Horse Pike
W. Atlantic City, New
Jersey

Atlantic Place

Development dba Royal
Suites Hotel

4252 Harbour Beach

Boulevard
Brigantine, New Jersey
City of Atlantic City
Tennessee & Bachrach

Atlantic City, New
Jersey

Holiday Inn Boardwalk
111 S. Chelsea Avenue
Atlantic City, New
Jersey -

Atlantic City
Convention Center
1 Ocean Way

&#39; 8

Trunk line.

Trunk line.

Trunk line. H

Trunk line.

Fax line for Emergency
Management & Beach Patrol.

B?

Trunk line.

Trunk line.

3



To: Washington Fgd From: Washington Fielg �
- Re: 279A�WF-222936-USAMRIID, 02/02/2005

�09�68-6101

�09�87-7800

�09�92-1888

�09�41-4444

�09�63-2000

�09�97-4000

Atlantic City, New
Jersey

Stone Harbor Chamber Trunk line.
of Commerce

P.O. Box 422

Stone Harbor, New Jersey

Burlington Coat Factory
1830 US Highway 130
Burlington, New Jersey

Cadet Motors, Inc.
1960 Spruce
Trenton, New Jersey

Greater Bay Hotel &
Casino  Sands!
S Indiana Avenue &
Brighton
Atlantic City, New �

Jersey

Burdette Tomlin

Hospital
2 Stone Harbor Blvd.

Cape May, New Jersey

Princeton Medical

253 Witherspoon Street
Princeton, New Jersey

� iew was conducted with

Customer service number.

Many employees have
family members in the
military.

Main number. No record of

vehicle sale to Maryland
resident. Employees do
not have a family member
in the military.

Trunk line.

Trunk line.

Main number. &#39;Hospital has
no formal business w�

USAMRIID; but
may have talke
USAMRIID about

advised that

at Fort Detr k
does not know

recalls giving a lecture a
Fort Detrick. gave interviewing agents a list

o e ins ructors and students who attended the course. [:::::::::::]

lC

out the

does not recall receiving a call from USAMRIID.

9

b6
b&#39;7C



�09
22-0521

�09
22-1439

.1

�09
22-3343

�09
22-6961

�09�92-3333

�09!835-3030

�09�42-2000

�09!921-9000

�09!984-1100

�09!989�7888

Cavalier Hotel
410 E. Toledo Avenue
Wildwood Crest, New
Jersey

Concador Hotel

507 E. Stanton Road
Wildwood Crest, New
Jersey &#39;

Bar Harbor Inn

Stanton Road & Beach

Wildwood Crest, .
New Jersey

Singapore Motel
515 E Orchid Road
Wildwood Crest, New
Jersey

Ace Glass Inc.
1430 NW Boulevard

Vineland, New Jersey

Lourdes Medical Center
218A Sunset Road

Willingboro, New Jersey

Cooper Medical Center
l Cooper Plaza
Camden, New Jersey

Educational Testing
Services  ETS! �
Rosedale Road Stop 35D
Princeton, New Jersey

Thomas Edison College
777 Parkway Avenue &#39;
Trenton, New Jersey

New Jersey Chamber
of Commerce

10

To: Washington 6&6 From: Washington Fiely
Re:&#39; 279A�WF-222936-USAMRIID, 02/02/2005

Trunk line.

Trunk line.

Trunk line.

Trunk line. Number is
disconnected. Manager
cannot explain call.

General purpose number.
No formal business
relationship with
USAMRIID, but has
conducted business with
many U.S. Departments.
No direct contact with

|:|
Direct Line to the ER and
numerous individuals had
access to the phone.

General number, cannot
trace calls.

Transfers calls to various
ETS sites. They have
23,000 employees in New
Jersey.

Main number. Call s!
could have been -
transferred to any
extension.

Main number. Call s!
could have been



To: Washington Fgd From: Washington Fiel9
. Re: 279A-WF-222936�USAMRIID, 02/02/2005

216 W State

Trenton, New Je

No Explanation Business:

Number:

�09
34-1600

�09
52-9060

�09
59-7591

�09
65�5537&#39;

rsey

Subscriber/Interviewee
or Business & Su

return addre

Cortaulds Aerosp
823 E Gate Drive

Mount Laurel, Ne

Jersey

KDC Group
114 Main

Kingston, New Je

Upper Freehold Regional
School District

27 High
Allentown, New J

bpoena
ss:

ace

W

rsey

ersey

Burlington County
Office of Commun

Diseases
49 Rancocas Road
Mount Holly, New Jersey

icable

�09�23-3010 East Greenwich

Municipal Court
Cohawken Road

Clarksboro, New Jersey

11-

transferred to any
extension. Two National

Guard members worked at
the office.

Interview Results:

Now called PPG Aerospace.
Records of incoming calls
were not maintained. No

knowledge of business with
USAMRIID. -

Recruiting firm.for
pharmaceutical companies.
No business relationship
with.USAMRIID.

Fax machine utilized by~
over twenty employees.

All employees can access
this number. Does not

know of any contact with
USAMRIID.

who worked at a military
base in Maryland.

Involves traffic tickets
issued on the NJ Turnpike.
A computer search was
made for the name[::::::]

with negativeresults. They advised
that there is no way to
search tickets for someone
stationed at Fort Detrick.
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To: Washington Fgd From: Washington Fiel992
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRlID, O2/O2/2005

�09�23-6300

�09�23-7222

�09�24-5875

�09�26-7887

�09�27-4000

�09�43-4000

�09�48-3001

�09�52-2400

�09
22-6281

EM Diagnostic Systems
480 Democrat Road
Gibbstown, New Jersey

Talley Management
Group
19 Mantua Road v _
Mount Royal, New Jersey

Hit Doctor 2 Inc./
American Showcase
6 Bicentennial Court

Erial, New Jersey

McGraw Hill Credit

Department
148 Princeton Highstown
Road _
Highstown, New Jersey

State National Training
510 S Burnt Mill Road

Kirkwood, New Jersey

East Windsor Township
16 Lanning Boulevard
Highstown, New Jersey

Lavipharm Labs Inc.
69 Princeton-

Hightstown Road
Hightstown, New Jersey

Radisson Hotel

Holiday Inn
P.O. Box 2700

Caldwell, New Jersey

Sea Kist Motel

288 Tall Pines Drive

12

I

Lab supply company- No
record of business with

USAMRIID. Advised that
most customers use a toll
free number.

Handles administrative
functions for various

clients including American
College of Veterinary
Pathology.

Company provides �
scholarships and promotes
baseball camps.

No information on 8 second
phone call.

Prepares candidates to
take various tests.

Records did not reveal any
business with[::::::::]

They employ thirty people.
No reason why they might
have received a call from
USAMRIID.

Lavipharm moved into a
building previously
occupied by Mettler
Instrument in 1998.

Lavipharm can not think of
a reason why they might
receive a call from
USAMRIID.

Information not available

concerning phone call.
At one time this property
was a Holiday Inn.

Manage does not
recall o anyone
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, Re: 279A�WF�222936rUSAMRIID, O2/O2/2005
To: Washington Fgd From: Washington Fielp

�09
84�7677

�09�46-5220

�09�46�9lll

�09�52-2200

�09�55-4848

�09�55-6000

�09�55-6047

�09�55-9600

�09�62-2070

Sewell, New Jersey

Weber Scientific
2732 Kuser Road

Robbinsville, New
Jersey

Ramada Hotel
P.O. BOX 1373

Pleasantville, New
Jersey

TA Brand Company
111 E Parkway Drive
Pleasantville, New
Jersey ~ _

Days Inn
224 W White Horse Pike

Absecon, New Jersey

Orthopedic Associates
9 Centre Drive

Monroe, New Jersey

Med Pointe Healthcare
Half Acre Road

Cranbury, New Jersey

Carter�Wal1ace, Inc.
Half Acre Road _
Cranbury, New Jersey

Boy Scouts of America
P.O. Box 268

Jamesburg, New Jersey

Faulkner Technical

Reports Incorporated
7905 Browing Road
Pennsauken, New Jersey

13

from Fort Detrick.

Sells equipment to the
dairy industry. Records
do not show business with
USAMRIID.

General number and address
for the hotel, Manager is

Inot familiar with tfe name
Dedicated Fax number. Has
not conducted business
with USAMRIID.

Guest records are only
maintained for three
years. Manager was not
familiar with the

subscriber name[::::::::].

Has not conducted y
business with USAMRIID.

Carter-Wallace Inc.  CWI!/
Med Pointe Healthcare
was acquired by -ARMKEL.
Business counsel unable to
determine if CWI had a
re &#39; &#39; ith USAMRIID

See above.

No involvement with
USAMRIID or Fort Detrick.

Publishing company with
several government
contracts. Not aware of a
contract with USAMRIID.
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To: Washington Fad From: Washington Fie�
Re: 279A�WF�222936-USAMRIID,�O2/O2/2005

�09�67-7164

�09�83-9678

�09�58-7781

�09�71-7100

�09!802-0245

�09!848-1000

�09!848-7200

�09!860-0096

�09!860-4000

Seamans Furniture

300 Crossways Park Dr.
Woodbury, New Jersey

Fleet Bank

Alpharma Inc.

Educational Testing
Services

One Meadowsland Plaza
E Rutherford, New
Jersey

Radisson Hotel

915 State Highway 73N
Mount Laurel, New
Jersey -

Slack Inc.

6900 Grove Road
Thorofare, New Jersey

Oil Test Inc.
P.O. Box 519

Thorofare, New Jersey

Bureau of Dangerous
Goods

322 Applegarth
Cranbury, New Jersey

Rhone-Poulenc
Prospect Plains Road
Cranbury, NJ

_14

No idea about who might
have received the call.
Large employee turnover.

Number not in service.
Fleet purchased Summit
Bank. Manager was not
familiar with USAMRIID
or E::::::]and could
not recall if this used to
be the bank&#39;s number.

Company restructured and
closed several offices.
No information available.

Several hundred employees.
No information available.

No record of incoming
calls, but they conduct

bb
.7

Publishes medical journals
and books. Do not have�
records of[::::::]nmking
a purchase.

Test marine fuel for the
Navy. No association with
USAMRIID.

Sells software program
dealing with shipping
infect� »&#39;

Rhone-Poulenc was acquired
by Rhodia, Inc. Neither
company appears to have
had a relationship with
Fort Detrick.

l
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t Re
To: Washington Figd From: Washington Fielp

�09!871-5922 Rancocas Orthopedic
2103 Burlington-
MT Holly Road
Burlington, New Jersey

�09!924-8131 Orthopedic Associates
325 Princeton Avenue

Princeton, New Jersey

ATX Communications
50 Monument Road

Balla Cynwyd, PA

�09!927~2942

: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, O2/02/2005

No routine business

conducted with USAMRIID.

May have had a case
involving a military
member.

Has not conducted
business with USAMRIID.

No information available.

�09!966-1305 Quality Bio�Tech* ,

No Explanation Residence/Individual:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee
or Business & Subpoena

y return address:

15

4i

Dedicated fax line. Does

not know anyone at
USAMRIID.

Now known as Enviro Tech.

Phone records are not

maintained, and they can&#39;t
explain call.

Interview Results:

Neitheri
could exp ain a ca to
lwhat thev believe was l

o not know of anyone from
Fort Detrick who might
have called them during
that time period.

O ca .

No association with
USAMRIID.
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To: Washington F�d _From: Washington Fielp
_ Re : 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 02/O2/2005

could provide
exp anation.

| |

�09�99-2523 Margaret McGrath
901 Broad

Florence, New Jersey

Not familiar with
USAMRIID. Does not know

anyone at Fort Detrick.

This number was assigned
to McGrath&#39;s  deceased!

Iroom at a nursing home. I
was not aware of any
connection to Ft. Detrick.

Was assigned this number
for a short while, no &#39;
connection to USAMRIID.

Enow anyone from
USAMRIID, or Fort Detrick.

who hast
no idea why someone from
USAM DRII would call her.

16

r

was as
umber in

does not

Fort Detrick &

occasionallf is in contact

No explanation for call.
No longer uses this number
because of too many wrong
number calls.

They claim no association
with USAMRIID.
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[ To: . Washington Pgld From: Washington Fieg
Re: 279A�WF�222936~USAMRIID, O2/O2/2005

I I LDoes not recall doing
business with anyone from
USAMRIID.

N lhas no information on
an hrax will

Does not
recall having contact with
USAMRIID.

Lbut does not recall
dealing with anyone from
Fort Detrick.

ldbes not know why the;
would have received a call
from Maryland. They moved
to that address before

A kor
recaI1 having a call with
someone from USAMRIID.

Current Subscriber/Not Subscriber During Period of Interest:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee Interview Results:
or Business & Subpoena

return address: ~

Moved to

�09
20-0300 Incoda Corporation. Telephone subscriber in
� &#39; 100 Overlook Center 2000.

Princeton, New Jersey

Fax line. Not familiar
with USAMRIID of Fort
Detrick. Number acquired
in 1999.

17
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To: Washington E�1d From: Washington Fie�
Re: 279A�WF~222936�USAMRIID, 02/O2/2005

Deceased:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee Interview Results:
or Business & Subpoena&#39;

return address:

�09�23-0100 Bud Olsen Deceased. Sold racing car
362 S. Swedesboro

Avenue
Mickelton, New Jersey

parts.

Previously Interviewed Pursuant To Another Lead:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee -Interview Results:

�09�52-2500

or Business & Subpoena
return address:

Palmer Inn
3499 Brunswick Pike &#39;

Princeton, New Jersey

�09!890-8600

�09!921-7500

�09!924~l707

No Forwarding

KNF Néuberger Inc.
2 Black Forest Road
.Trenton, New Jersey

Nassau Inn

Palmer Square- y
Princeton, New Jersey

Peacock Inn

20 Bayard Lane
Princeton, New Jersey

Reference SUB�NK, serial
1914. 1

_ b6
� b7CReference SUB{;;;;;;;;]

Serial 770.

Reference SUB�LEAD,
Serial 326.

Reference SUB�NK, serial
1914.

Reference SUB�NK, serial
1914.

Address/Need to be Located and-Interviewed:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee
or Business & Subpoena

return address:

�09
41-1111 Ampcor Incorporated
603 Heron Drive

18 .

Interview Results:

Number not in service. - P6
Could not find[::::::] b7c

Moved in July 1999 with
no forwarding address.



To: Washington F�ld From: Washington Fielg
Re ,: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID O2/O2/2005

Bridgeport, New Jersey

�09�65-5177 Genes Pharmacy
640 Pine Street

Camden, New Jersey

�09�23-0119 American College of
Veterinary Pathology
19 Mantua Road

Mount Royal, New Jersey

�09�24-5600 Marsam Pharmaceutical
P.O. BOX 1022

Cherry Hill, New Jersey

to

n er e name

�09�48-3001 Mettler Instrument
P.O. Box 71 �

Hightstown, New Jersey

Out of business. Did not
leave a forwarding
address.

Moved with no forwarding
address. -

All records have been sent
to the Rees Group,
Middleton, Wisconsin,
�08!831-3611.

Current subscriber is a
insurance company & stated
that they frequently
receive calls for Marsam.

�09
20-0300 Chrysalis International
Corporation

19

Correct address wasl I
Mail Carrier

no ami iar with the name

Current homeowner advised
moved several years

ago.

nable to identify.

Lavipharm Labs advised
that this company moved
to Columbus, Ohio.

Property manager could
not find records relating
to this tenant.

This company went bankrupt
and was sold to Phoenix

bf
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To: Washington md From: Washington FieQ
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID 02/O2/2005IV

DBA Chrysalis DNX~
TRNSGNC_
301B College Road
Princeton, New Jersey

Also:_
5 Cedar Brook Drive _
Cranbury, New Jersey

�09
41-2267 USARB NAVAL
State Highway 547
Lakehurst, New Jersey

�09�78-7550 USARB�MA�NAVAL ENG STA
Building 120, Floor 1

- State Highway 547
Lakehurst, New Jersey

International PI! in 1939
PI was purchased by a
company named MDS.

Not in Service. Listed
subscriber has no record
of this number.

Not in Service. Listed
subscriber has no record
of this number.

Moved with no forwarding
address.

Moved with no forwarding
address.

Moved with no forwarding
address.

Moved with no forwarding
address.

Wmmmmwi
not 1<n°W|:|

I

20

Current subscriber oes
not know

May now reside ad I

Address is vacant. No

6
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1 H Re: 279A�WF�222936-USAMRIID, 02/O2/2005
To: Washington Hid From: Washington Fiel�

forwarding address.

Moved with forwardin
address to

te ep one

�09!804-1090 RJ Productions Inc.

numbers

Both _
nu ers are disconnected.

Were unable to Contact
822275

Egg Harbor, New Jersey 1S company.
Also:

335 West Mossville Road
Galloway, New Jersey -

�09!964-0370 Garlock Inc. Plastics
602 N 10th Street

_ Camden, New Jersey

Needs to be Re-subpoenaed:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee
or Business & Subpoena

return address:

21

Moved with no forwarding
address.

Could not find. &#39;

This company left Camden,
New Jersey in 2000 and
moved to Texas and

Newtown, Bucks County,
Pennsylvania. Lynsell
Technologies advised that
they may have some hard
copies of phone records
associated with Garlock,
and advised that they
believe the above�

mentioned number was a fax
line.

Interview Results:

Advised they never were _
the subscriber of this

1
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To: Washington F!.d From: Washington Fiel�
Re: 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID, 02/02/2005

~

Unable to be determined:

Number: Subscriber/Interviewee
or Business & Subpoena

return address:

�09�26-7887 Merrill Lynch
P.O. Box 1406 92

New York, New York

�09�52-2400 Paetec Communications
290 Woodcliff Drive .

Fairport, New York

number.

were assigned this number
in 2001.

[::]advised that he was
never the subscriber of
this number.

Per an office assistant,
they were assigned this
number recently �003!.

Was not assigned this
number until 2000. She

is no longer assigned this
number.

Interview Results:

Documentation was not

provided as to what may
have been done to identify
connection of Merrill

Lynch to USAMRI ID.
However, an interview of
someone from Mc Graw Hill,
who subscribed the same
number made mention of an

eight second call. It
is not clear when each
company was the subscriber
of this number.

Documentation was not

provided as to what may_
have been done to identify
connection of Paetec to
USAMRIID.

It should be noted that the purpose of this document
was to collate all information gathered pursuant to a lead, �
serial number 341, and to ascertain appropriate follow�up. For

22
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To: Washington Fad From: Washington Fie,
Re: 2&#39;79A�WF-222936�USAMRIID, O2/O2/2005

the purpose of this document, telephone numbers and addresses are
duplicates of the ones sent to the Trenton RA in the original
lead. It should be noted that some of the above�mentioned
numbers may no longer be in service, have had an area code
change, or belong to a new subscriber. Any such changes, unless
follow-up is required, are irrelevant to this document and may or
may not be noted. This document should not be considered an
investigation of any of the above�mentioned individuals and/or
companies. The information in this document, with the exception
of information in parentheses, was gathered entirely from the FD-
302&#39;s and inserts provided by the Trenton RA. There has been no
additional investigation on the results provided by Trenton RA.

At this point in the investigation, the follow~up to
this project should include an attempt to locate and interview
those individuals named in the following sections; No Forwarding
Address/Need to be Located and Interviewed, Need to be Re-
subpoenaed, Unable to be Determined, and any other investigative
follow�up deemed appropriate.

Q0
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ALL II-IFDFIETIUII EDI-ZTAIIIIED
I-iE13!EII-I IS Ul*ICLltS$IFIEII~

-1- DATE l2�l&#39;1��2UCl� BY 55324 UC EZUEKDH.-*&#39;TH

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION _

Date of transcription [
 / 2 4 / 2 O O 5

|:|Da e of B1
Social Securit Account Numbe   wor te e one&#39; P# I L place of ;§9292oymenIs I fér &#39;b6

b7CStreet, the Unitedr�iates Arm§p§gicaJRe&Qarch Institute of
I�fectious Disease rt Detr1ck_ and v_ _ < C �ffffiff�g _&#39; _r Meryl, pro idedSpecial Agent  SA! of the Federal Bureau of
Investigation  FBI on the morning of February 18, 2005 the
following information via a seventeen page facsimile:

Page 1:

Page 2:

Cover sheet

_Eg§il repfg gram] Ito� lata e Iadvisedi Ivia emalfi
b6
b7C

Pae3:

notedi
Handwritt &#39; &#39; ing

IVINS noted I IVINS
Page&#39;4:

Medical
Allergy
Page 5:
Medical

of Michigan Hospitals Out-Patient Notes"
Records
Anthrax

Facsimile cover sheet from The University of Michigan
Center to BRUCE IVINS date stamped "4�27-1998 9:37AM From
Division 7349362990" also, "Pages including this one: 5."

Page 2 of facsimile from The University of MichiganCenter to BRUCE IVINS. Page two is T copy of "Universitv i/
for

indicate "2/6/98 Anthra; Vaccine Absorbed 0.5 cc," "2/20/9
Vaccine 0.5 cc," "3/6/98 Anthrax sub q 0.5 cc," 3/9/98 3:05

P Plague Vaccine," and 4/10/98 11:35 A Plague Vaccine."

Page 6:
Medical

Page 3 of facsimile from The University of MichiganCenter to BRUCE IVINS. Page 3 is a type written notec{--]§�§uZ
Imw�mmnm 02/24/2005 at Frederick, Maryland  via facsimile! 5f� �/K9

File # 2&#39;79A�WF�222936-USAMRI ID - 92QQ92,S Date dictated N/A

»y  ~
This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property oi� the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
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FD-302a  Rev. 10-6-95! § �

279A�WF�222936-USAMRIID

Continuation of FD-302 of Z  , On O 2 / 2 4 / 2 Q Q 5 , Page 2

&#39; " cination Summary:I I§Social Security #
Records indicate Ehe arghrax vaccine was from the

"Mic igan Dept. of Public Health, lot FAVO16" and the plague
vaccine was from "Greer Laboratories Inc., lot # O904Z1.�

Page 7: Page 4 of facsimile from The University of Michigan
Medical Center to BRUCE IVINS. Page four�is a copy of "University
of Michigan Hospi l ut�Patient Notes" forI IRecords indicateIEj:i:�received the anthrax vaccine on "2 6 98,"
"2/20/98," and 3 6 98." In addition records indicate
received the plague vaccine on "3/9/98," and "4/10/98."

Page 8: Page 5 of facsimile from The University of Michigan
Medical Center to BRUCE IVINS. Pa e is a t e written note
en . H . . .

titled Vaccination Summary:  §QQiaJ_Security92#[;;;;;;;;;;;%;1Records indicate e an rax vaccine was from the
. of Public Health, lot # FAV016" and the plague

vaccine was from "Greer Laboratories Inc., lot # 090421."

Page 9: Copy of a Memorandum dated April 28, 1998. Records,
indicate

advised Ihas been immunized against
"ANT" an "PLA."

,Paqe 10: �A type written letter from
I be University of MichiganMe_ica en er, Division of Allergy, ated December O5, 1997,
addressed to BRUCE IVINS. Record indicate "I much appreciate your
willingness to work with us concerning our new anti�sporicidal
material. We look forward to doing in vitro" Records further
indicate "On December 19, commensurate with the filing of patents
on this material, I will send you additional data on the
formulations of our studies concerning the ability of these
materials to inactive spores both in vitro and in vivo."

tter fromI
the date a handwritten comment follows "° should this be 1998 !
Records indicate[::::] thanks[:::::::::::]an IEINS for thP1Ycollaboration In addition records indicatei
provided excellent technical assistance

_;mail at
dated "10 8/98 2:37 PM" to IVINS containing an

internet article en itled "Age destroys anthrax, doesn&#39;t hurt

Page 11; A tyne written li I to
dated "May 10, 1997."  WFO Note: after

&#39; &#39; 1|

� - ed e &#39;9292§gZmI I

b6
b 7 C

b¬
b7C

b6
b7C



~<
0 �G

FD-302a  Rev. 10-6-95! � .

279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID

Cmmwmmo�wémof __[;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;;] ,OnO2/24/2005 ,H@ _3_

animals or the environment." Article indicated MICHAEL HAYES and
JAMES R. BAKER Jr., directed a research study in which "BCTP,"
presented experimental evidence that "BCTP" destroyed anthrax
spores in a culture dish. Records further indicate "BCTP" was
devloped by| Iat Novavax
Inc., Columbia, Maryland. In addition "The [University of
Michigan] and Novavax have filed a patent application"&#39;and [:::::]
plans to evaluate BCTP&#39;s effectiveness against inhaled anthrax
spores, as well as other bacteria and enveloped viruses."

Page 15: Data table entitled "Experiment from 5-5-98:
Microemusions  Sic! incorporated in TSA at 1:100 dilution. B. 1
anthracis spores diluted 10-fold from 10"1to 104 and 10 ul of
dilutionsstreaked  Sic! on TSA  duplicate plates!."

Page 16: Bar graph entitled "Figure 1: Cidal Effect of
Nanoemulsions on Anthrax Spores."

Page 17: Bar graph entitled "Figure 2: Cidal effect of
Nanoemulsions on Anthrax spores."

 WFO Note: Attached to and considered part of this record is a 17
~ page facsimile received by writer circa 11:49 AM on February 18,
� 2005.!
92
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_92/1B/2685 112 49 8615192152 BACT DIV PAGE B4/17
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_ Q

_ The University of Michigan Medical Center
-M Division of Allergy

FACSINHLE TRANSMISSION i

DATE: 4/27/98

TO: �I Bruce Ivias

. FRGM: &#39;

1150 W. Medical Center Drive, 9220 MSRB III
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48109-0648
�34! 547-2777; Fax �34! 936�2990
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Vaccination Summary:

 S0cia1 Security 4

5 Anthrax:

Michigan Dept. of Public Health
10: # FAV016 &#39;

expiration date 28 IUL 98

I O6 FEB 98: 0.5_ cc subcutaneous injection
20 FEB 98: 0.5 cc subcutaneous injection

06 MAR 98: 0.5 cc subcutaneous injcction

Plague: &#39;

Greer Laboratories Inc.

. lot # 090421

expiration date 07 NOV 98

- 09 MAR 98: 1.0 cc intramuscular injection�
! 10 APR 98: 1.0 cc intramuscular injection
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Vaccination Summary:

Anthrax: .

Michigan Dept of Public Health
10¢ # FAV016 &#39; -

expiration date 28 JUL 98

06 FEB 98: 0.5 cc subcutaneous injection

&#39; 20 FEB 98: 0.5 cc subcutaneous injection

06 MAR 98: 0.5 cc subcutaneous-injection

Plague:

Greer Laboratories Inc.

lot # 090421

expiration date 0&#39;7 �NOV 98 -
09 MAR 98: -1.0 cc intramuscular injection

10 APR 98: 1.0 cc intramuscular injection
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SUBJECT: special Immunizations for

Special immunizations for the above.-named individual have been
completed as per the enclosed request. He/She has been immunized
against circled agent s!.
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&#39; .  The University of Michigan
l  Medical Center

Division of Allergy 3918 Taubman Center
mi &#39; igan 48109-0380

Pax �13! 936-2990

December 5, 1997

Bruce Ivins, Pl1.D.
U.S. Army Research Institute for Infectious Disease
Bacteriology Division
1425 Porter Street
F011 Detrick, MD 21702-5077

Dear Dr. Ivins: �

It was a pleasure speaking with you the other day. I much appreciate your willingness to work
with us concerning our new anthsporicidal material. We are looking forward to doing in vitro
evaluating whether or not this material is effective againstantlnnzt spores given its efficacy
against other species of bacillus spores. These studies would involve mixing the n1ate.r.ia.l. with
the spores for varying lengths of time and then either separating the spores or culturing them
directly to determine the viability. We might also do �xation of the spore preparations to
determine if there are any ultrastructute changes in the spores that can be observed with electron
microscopy.

My technicians are fully trained in the contagious pathogen handling and have experience with
level 3 biosafety requirements. They, as T., are willing to undergo both the anthrax and plague
irwntlnizations, although I was hoping that we might be able to administer the vaccines at the
University of Michigan» This might allow us to only make one trip to USAMRID before we
begin the studies. If we could either purchase the vaccine from you or from a cormnercial
distributor, we would be happy to then administer it and document titers in any way you feel
appropriate.

I look forward to the initiation of this work. Ibelieve it could be a very interesting collaboration
that could eventually lead to animal studies. On December 19, commensurate with the filing of
patents on this material, I will send you additional data on the formulations and our studies
concerning the ability of these materials to inactivate spores both in. vitro and in vivo.

Sincerely, -

Division o@lergy

i
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&#39;  The University of Michigan
Medical Center

T Division of Allergy and Immunology 3913 Twbmm Ccntgf
n Arbor Michigan 48109-0330_  E; F, M  u �13! 936-29901 &#39;r_-f ; � _LQ_. . I 5 1":

May 10. 1997 i �Mt� �� I

- | |Bactenal Diseases 1Livi$ion
USAMRIID
1425 Porter St.
Ft. Detrick, MD 21702-5011

Dal:
My colleagues andl would like to extend �our thanks and ap &#39; &#39; u and Dr.
Ivins for the opportunity to work at USAMRIID. Dr. Ivins,|:_l_|were very helpful and cooperative in facilitating our stu res as we as providing
ease, ent technical assistance. Their efforts made our stay at USAMRIID both pleasant
and highly productive. In particular, our discussions with Dr. Ivi.nS provided Valuable
insights which will enable us to better define and develop our technology.

The data generated in these studies serves to clarify and validate the results which we
have seen in our model systems  see attachments!. We were able to block growth of both
strains of B. anthmcis with emulsion incorporated media  �Table 1!. We also were
successful in reducing both Vollum and Arnes spore counts by 95%  as assessed by CFU
of viable organisms!. These reductions were observed at spore concentrations up to 1 X
105/ml  Figure 1!, and were seen even in conditions which limited gc1&#39;minati.0n  room
temperature incubation!. Decreased numbers of spores also were identi�ed
microscopically in the media after treatment. In contrast, no reduction in counts was
noted with. an initial spore inoculunn of 1 X 103/ml  Figure 2!. These conditions probably
overwhelm the emulsion given that the concentration of spores is approaching the
concentration of lipid vesicles. However, extremely high spore concentrations may alter
the effect of the lipid in other ways and we are designing experiments with inhibitors of
germination used at lower spore densities to clarify this result.

We were pleased with this outcome and the personal interaction that produced them.�
Given the non-toxic nature of these emulsions, we feel that they may have a role in the
decontamination and treatment of agents such as anthrax and alphavirus. We look
forward to future collaborative efforts with Dr. Ivins and his laboratory staff. With the
diverse nature of our respective programs, we believe that a cooperative approach will
serve to accelerate the development of these compounds.
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TABLE 1: Experiment from 5-5-98: Microemusions incorporated in TSA at 1:100

�dilution. B. anthracis spore* l

Microemulsion t Ames strain Vollum 1B

r
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Date of transrifiption  
 Z 2 2 Z 2 O  


I I Date f Birth  DOB!;I I
s&#39;1 &#39; - �_Qgia_ Securit Account Numher_ ::I work telephone
#:| L4@LacecQfIemplo; ent, rooms 1425i Ytznr
St t th U �t d &#39; &#39;ree , e ni e Eesearc ns itute of

Infectious Dise Fort Wetrick, Maryland contacteds§EEI5�TEQi;§§&#39;T§§?Efi?ff%iii%iEf the Federal Bureau of
Investigation  FBI! on the morning of February 18, 2005 and
provided the following information:

[::::::]advised[:::]had.some additional information for SA

[:::::]advised BRUCE IVINS had provided[;::]with
approximately twenty pages worth of email printou s and facsimiles

� &#39; etween IVINS an &#39;

- H r 1 r £ I |advisedI Iwould send the
information via facsimile to S

E:::::]agreed to contact the FBI should[:::]recall any
additiona pertinent information.

mwmgmmrm 02/18/2005 at Frederick} Maryland  telephonically!

�h# 279A�WF�222936�USAMRIID~92QQéi Date dictated N/A

This document contains neither reeommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.
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